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IN THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE STATE OF ALASKA

THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT AT KENAI

DAVID HAEG, )
)
Applicant, )
)
v. )
) POST-CONVICTION RELIEF
STATE OF ALASKA, ) CASE NO. 3KN-10-01295 CI
)
Respondent. )
)
Trial Case No. 4MC-04-00024 CR
ORDER

Having considered the Respondent’s non-opposed motion to continue oral

,,,,, : __arguments on the-State’s Second Motion to Dismiss Haeg’s PCR Application,
, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the state s non-opposed motion is
GRANTED and oral arguments on the state’s second motion to dismiss Haeg’s PCR

application is set for March 23 ,2012,at  2:3D a.m./p.m. for one hour.

DONE at Kenai, Alaska, this éf(;:y ofM, 2012.

Col oo

Superior Court Judge Carl Bauman

MR -2 p.

z “GERTIFICATION OF DISTRIBUTION
} 1 certify that a copy of the foregoing was mailed to }
‘ the followmg at their addresses of record:

Haos Peter=on

A-7-10 %&mﬁ_
[ Date
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STATE OF ALASKA
DEPARTMENT OF Law
OFFICE OF SPECIAL PROSECUTIONS AND APPEALS
310 K STREET, SUITE 308
ANCHORAGE, ALASKA 99501
PHONE: (907) 269-6250
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[ | Wictind of 2 sexual offense listed in' AS 12.61.140 or (2) a residence or business address or telephone number of
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IN THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE STATE OF AI:%gKm, n
Yig o

-‘,:‘THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT ATKENAI

DAVIPHAE B
Applicant, )
)
) "POST-CONVICTION RELIEF
STATE OF ALASKA, ) CASE NO. 3KN-10-01295 CI
Lo S )
“"‘Respondent O )
)

Trial Case No. 4MC-04-00024 CR

STATE’S NON-OPPOSED MOTION TO CONTINUE
. ORAL ARGUMENTS SET FOR MARCH 13, 2012

VRA CERTIFICATION. 1 certify that this document and its attachments do not contain (1) the name of a

a victim or witness to any crime unless it is an address used to identify the place of the crime or it is an address
‘| or telephone number in a transcrIpt ofa court proceedmg and qucloqure of the Informatlon was ordered b\ the
court ooy i . HE . .

S

‘CO"VMES NOW the State of Aléska, b&/"and ‘thro'ug'ﬁ Assistant Attorney
General Andrew Peterson, and hereby files this non-opposed motion to continue oral
arguments set for March 13, 2012, at 3:00 p.m. The state is asking for the heariné to be
continued as the Assistant Attorney General handling this matter is unavailable and will
be out of state. This motion is non-opposed by Mr. Haeg.

The State is asking for the hearing to be rescheduled between the dates of

‘March 19, 2012, and March 30, 2()12. Mr. Haeg is not available on March 20-21, 2012.

The state is generally available on those dates with the following exceptlons March 19,

2012, from 9:30 — 10:30, 2:00 - 3:00 and 4:00 — 5:30; March 21, 2012, from
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STATE OF ALASKA
) DePARTMENT OF Law .

OFFICE OF SPECIAL PROSECUTIONS AND APPEALS
310 K STREET, SUITE 308
ANCHORAGE, ALASKA 99501
PHONE: {907) 269-6250
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2:00 - 3:00; and March 23,2012, from 3:00 — 5:30. Both parties are available anytime

the week of March 26, 2012.

DATED this 28fh day of February, 2012, at Anchorage, Alaska.

MICHAEL C. GERAGHTY
ATTORNEY GENERAL

By:
: . Andrew Peterson
'CERTIFICATION Assistant Attorney General
I certify that on this date, correct copies of Alaska Bar No. 0601002
the foregoing, Affidavit, and Order were
‘mailed to:
David Haeg

doo 219\

\
Tiﬁ@od Dated

State’s Non-Opposed Motion to Continue Oral Arguments
David Haeg v. State of Alaska; 3KN-10-1295 CI
Page 2 of 2
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STATE OF ALASKA
DEPARTMENT OF LAw
OFFICE OF SPECIAL PROSECUTIONS AND APPEALS
310 K STREET, SUITE 308
ANCHORAGE, ALASKA 99501
PHONE: (907) 269-6250
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IN THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE STATE OF ALAKA

<G,
THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT AT KENAI NS
. ” 3.,\&;. ’n‘ﬁ‘z}wé,{-"‘«"g;ﬁ,
DAVID HAEG, ) o, Gu P Vs
) N %@f b7 *
Applicant ) o ’é@?' %
s s Ijé?l
) \"\,‘_\ 00-"1%
V. ) \“‘-\ Or_‘
) POST-CONVICTION RELIEF ™=,
STATE OF ALASKA, ) CASE NO. 3KN-10-01295 CI
. ) |
Respondent. )
)
Trial Case No. 4MC-04-00024 CR
AFFIDAVIT

VRA CERTIFICATION. [ certify that this document and its attachments do not contain (1) the name of a
victim of a sexual offense listed in AS 12.61.140 or (2) a rcsidence or business address or telephone number of
a victim or witness to any crime unless it is an address used to identify the place of the crime or it is an address
or telephone number in a transcript of a court procceding and disclosurc of the information was ordered by the
court.

STATE OF ALASKA )
) ss.

"THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT )

| I, A. Andrew Peterson, being duly sworn, hereby state and depose as
follows: |
1. [ am an Assistant Attorney General in the Office of Special
Prosecutions and Appeals, Fish and Game Unit, and 1 am assigned to the above-
captioned case.

2. All of the statements in the State’s motion are true and correct.
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STATE OF ALASKA

DepARTMENT OF Law
OFFICE OF SPECIAL PROSECUTIONS AND APPEALS

310 K STREET, SUITE 308
ANCHORAGE, ALASKA 99501
PHONE: (907) 269-6250.

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

3. I am unavailable to attend the scheduled hearing as [ will be on
leave on August 13, 2012 and out of state. This vacation was planned approximately
six months ago.

4, The Office of Special Prosecutions received notice of the
scheduled Oral Arguments on February 23, 2012. 1 did not se.e the notice prior to
leaving work on Friday, February 24, 2012. T contacted Mr. Haeg via email regarding
my unaVailability upon readinig the*notice bn Monday,‘ February 27, 2012,

5. Mr. Haeg called me later in the afternoon and informed me that he
does not oppose the state’s motion. Mr. Haeg informed me tha;[ he is not available on
March 20-21, 2012.

6. I am generally available from March 19, 2012 — March 30, 2012,
but I am unavailable the following times:

e March 19, 2012 from 9:30 — 10:30 and from 2:00-3:00
e March 21, 2012 from 2:00 — 3:00

e March 23, 2012 from 3:00 — 5:30.

Affidavit
David Haeg v. State of Alaska,; 3KN-10-1295 CI
Page 2 of 3
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STATE OF ALASKA
DEePARTMENT OF Law
OFFICE OF SPECIAL PROSECUTIONS AND APPEALS
310 K STREET, SUITE 308
ANCHORAGE, ALASKA 99501
PHONE: (907) 269-6250
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Page 3 of 3

7. This motion is not being filed for the purpose of harassment or

delay.
Further your affiant sayeth naught.

DATED at Anchorage, Alaska, this 28th day of February, 2012.

By:

ngréw Peterson
Assistant Attorney General -
Alaska Bar No. 0601002

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this 20  day of
February, 2012.

STATE OF ALASKA " j/j 5
OFFICIAL SEAL a = e
Christine Osgood 357 Noftéry ublic in and for Alaska
NOTARY PUBUC\? ” | My.commission expires: with office

Affidavit
David Haeg v. State of Alaska; 3KN-10-1295 CI
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FEB 2 4 2012

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE STATE OF ALASKA
THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT AT KENAI

DAVID HAEQG, )
. ) i

Applicant, )
o )

V. ) POST- CONVICTION RELIEF

. ) Case No. 3KN-10-01295CI
STATE OF ALASKA, ) (formerly 3HO-10-00064CT)

‘ )
Respondent. ' )
)

(Trial Case No. 4AMC-04-00024CR).

The applicant’s 2-24-12 motion, for an extension of time, to March 19, 2012, in
which to file a memorandum detailing the ineffectiveness of Cole and Robinson, is
hereby GRANTED /-BEMNIED.

TM
Done at Kenai, Alaska, this AN day of Fvli\m\m 7 , 2012,

Ll P

. & PN Sl\uiv\
Supernior Court Judge ' S Or
¢,

CARL BAUMAN-  § ’w%(i

carify-that a copy of the foregoing was
maitod _ﬂ%ﬁ.&&m
placad in court bbx

—fexed to
—_Becanned to
2 2-39-13

Judicial Aesistant Dato
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IN THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE STATE OF ALA

THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT AT KENAI %
‘ g,
&
DAVID HAEG, )
)
Applicant, )
. ) . Oy,
V. ) POST-CONVICTION RELIEF -
‘ © ) Case No. 3KN-10-01295CI
STATE OF ALASKA, ) (formerly 3HO-10-00064CI)
)
Respondent. )
)

(Trial Case No. 4MC-04-00024CR)

2-24-12 UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME (TO MARCH 19,
2012) IN WHICH TO FILE INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE MEMORANDUM

COMES NOW Applicant, David Haeg, and hereby files this uhopposed
motion for an extension of time in which to file an ineffective assistance _
memorandum.

Prior Proceedings

(1)  OnJanuary 3, 2012 the court ordered Haeg, by February 29, 2012, to
depose Cole and to file a memorandum detailing the ineffectiveness of both Cole
and Robinson.

(2)  On February 7, 2012 — after weeks of filings/requests by Cole and
the state to quash Cole’s subpoena, elimiﬁate Cole’s deposition, and/or to change
the location - Haeg was finally able to depose ‘Cole in Anchorage, Alaska.

(3)  On February 21, 2012 a member of Haeg’s family died.
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(4)  On February 22, 2012 Haeg attempted to contact state attorney
Peterson by phone, was unsuccessful, and left a message. Haeg then attempted
contact by email and Peterson responded the state did not oppose an extension of
time in which Haeg could file the memorandum.

Conclusion

In light of the above Haeg respectfully asks that he be granted an extension

df time, to March 19, 2012, in which to file a memorandum detailing the

ineffectiveness of Cole and Robinson.

I declare under penalty of perjury the forgoing is true and correct. Executed

on //’j A_V{L m; J 2 A/ I 26/2 . A notary public or other official empowered
to administer o:aths is unavailable and thus I am certifying this docurﬁent n
accordance with AS 09.63.020. In addition [ would like to certify that copies of
many of the documents and recordings proving the corruption in Haeg’s case are

located at: www.alaskastateofcorruption.com

(LA 75

David S. Haeg ﬂ
PO Box 123 :
Soldotna, Alaska 99669

(907) 262-9249 and 262-8867 fax
haeg(@alaska.net

—
Certificate of Service: I certify that on /’ fé/aa./\/ / 2 , 2c/2a
copy of the forgoing was served by mail to the following parties: Peterson, Judge
Gleason,‘-J\udge J oannidg,,U.Sf Department of Justice, FBI, and media.

By: ) / A A

V\/ —— s FZ3
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IN THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE STATE OF ALASKA
THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT AT KENAI

DAVID HAEG, )
)
Applicant, )
, )
V. ' ) POST-CONVICTION RELIEF
) Case No. 3KN-10-01295CI
STATE OF ALASKA, ) (formerly 3HO-10-00064CI)
| )
Respondent. )
- )
(Trial Case No. 4MC-04-00024CR)

The applicant’s 9-23-11 motion for protection order that he not be required to give
up his right against self-incrimination and that he is allowed to answer the state’s
discovery request as attached, is hereby GRANTED,/ D

I N ,omr‘(‘

i b
Done at Kenai, Alaska, this 24 day of e W"( > 2011 o

| cerify ihat & cogy of the for omg was %

rgalled o 4’1’,«14 / ﬁ o . (« g F Q;\xi-:;,_? m...,f{p )
T placed in couri Yox to w\j 5 Nies b ?)
faxed to 14 :j E xc'. . ‘5 ’
—___scannedto ) {53 q‘( 2 53;5’65
0&”(_ : B P 1o L .Y Superior Court Judge Carl Bauman "esf,s{ e u.;g;sgé':é’

‘ B S N~

Judicial Assistant Date ' iﬁr{ “1:\\':;55\“\.@?

SEP 2 3 7m.

0 £ 0
o ot w%m@ce,wwﬂve
-Fl/eé 57

#U MO ercnfc. d\SCOUf’/m( & M;V‘QI'OW#G‘/M
M licnlias 7/'6-2, /Wn‘:/e o @gainvsl O
Wtﬁ#‘:m:uz , T[\l d‘i,;dwé‘r /S 5“%1'74“’6/
Yo 1‘(\1 ooy T wsbyfmfe‘ffh Hﬁfj W\&%w melunle

’Lp_ 574‘ j 'M\M‘ :Ku*ré.ﬁg f'“av\~(?7'

lj‘ 21

Mo ov wawed 67 /Noc'w 1'47 Yo amuer
? Cerd )
Y~ 02609
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IN THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE STATE OF ALASKA
'THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT AT KENAI

DAVID HAEG, )
)
Applicant, )
) .
V. ) POST-CONVICTION RELIEF
) Case No. 3KN-10-01295CI
STATE OF ALASKA, ) (formerly 3HO-10-00064CI)
) :
Respondent. )
)

(Trial Case No. 4MC-04-00024CR)

“ ( *
The applicant’s 1-30-12 motion, that the-seguired oral argument-hearing-be held @

on the state’s second motion to dismiss Haeg’s PCR application, is hereby
GRANTED / BEFED—

Oral A¥gument 1is set for March 13, 2012 at 3:00 p.m. for one hour.

~Donea

P >y

t
s ‘%?\\_C'l' }.’1’5\“ A

e - Y, .
\ 4 (ol fo.
: }_?, 'A\j/ A
e &ggﬁf Carl Bauman

SN Superior Court Judge

Q;f;g-

| cartify that a copy of the foregoing wes
/Igailed to_/ {c% f{??rson
___plaoed in court BOX t

o)
faxad to
gcanned to
Al 923l
Judicial Assistant Data
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IN THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE STATE OF ALASKA
THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT AT KENAI

DAVID HAEQG, )
)
Applicant, )
)
\ ) POST-CONVICTION RELIEF
) Case No. 3KN-10-01295CI
STATE OF ALASKA, - ) (formerly 3HO-10-00064CI)
)
Respondent. )
)

(Trial Case No. 4MC-04-00024CR)

The applicant’s 8-3-11 MOTION TO RECONSTRUCT PCR RECORD with the
March 19, 2010 (filed March 26, 2010) opposition to the state’s motion to dismiss
Haeg’s PCR application is hereby GRANTED / DENIED.

Done at Kenai, Alaska, this day of , 2011.

Superior Court Judge Carl Bauman

@S‘ﬂ(f
Moo — TL\} H—Ajj
e .
ISEL
/
o e A

T placed in court boﬁ to
__fexed to

~scanned to
zZe J-d3-1x
Judicial Assistarnt Date

cﬁwﬂ/
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Name: Daytime Telephone No.
Mailing Address:

Person Filing Proposed Order:

IN THE DISTRICT/SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE STATE OF ALASKA AT

Plaintiff(s), -

VS,

CASE NQ.'%I"-:;/) 10198«

ORDI:ZR ON MOTION FOR
@&/\J\W 1o ) Wacs 520
] The motion is granted.

L] The motion is denied. i N\/
[] A hearing on the motion will be held at Courtroom

(Time and Datéf

Defendant(s).

It is ordered that:

Further Orders:

Date Judge's Signature

Type or Print Judge's Name
I certify that on
a copy of this order was mailed to (list
names):

Clerk:

CIV-820 (5/02) (cs) Civil Rules 7(b) & 77
ORDER ON MOTION 02012
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~INFHE-€COERT OFAPPEALSFOR-THE STATE-OFAEASKA—

€ Robe
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QB fg it
DAVID HAEG, - ) FEg ;, "teka
) s cle{x'qw B 3 20/2
Applicant, ) oz ® Ty,
‘ ) | . oty
V. ) POST-CONVICTION RELIEF e
) Case No. 3KN-10-01295CI
STATE OF ALASKA, | ) (formerly 3HO-10-00064CT)
)
Respondent. )
)

(Trial Case No. 4MC-04-00024CR)

2-13-12 REPLY, MOTION, AND AFFIDAVIT FOR EVIDENTIARY HEARING
AND FOR ORAL ARGUMENT HEARING ON SUPERIOR COURT JUDGE
CARL BAUMAN’S REFUSAL TO DISQUALIFY HIMSELF FOR CAUSE

COMES NOW Applicant, David‘Haeg, and hereby files this reply, motion,
and affidavit for an evidentiary hearing and for an oral argument hearing on
Superior Court Judge Carl Bauman’s refusal to disqualify himself for cause.

After Judge Bauman refused to disqualify himself for cause, AS 22.20.020
requires that an independent judge hear and determine the request for Judge
Bauman’s disqualification.

Prior Proceedings

(1)  On November 21, 2009 Haeg filed his post-conviction relief (PCR)
application/memorandum/affidavit. In these documents Haeg asked multiple times
for hearings before his PCR was decided.

(2)  OnDecember 31, 2009 Haeg filed for expedited PCR consideration.
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(3)  On January 20, 2010 the state opposed expedited PCR consideration.

(4) On january 20 2010 the court denied Haeg's motion for expeditéd
PCR consideration — without giving Haeg the required time in which to reply to
the state’s opposition — so the court did not consider Haeg’s timely reply of
January 25, 2010 in deciding to deny his motion for expedited consideration.

(5) OnJanuary 21, 2010 the state filed a motion that Judge Margaret
Murphy should decide Haeg's PCR application — when one of I-Iaeg’s PCR claims
was that Judge Murphy, while she was presiding over Haeg's trial, was corruptly
chauffeured full-time by the main witness against Haeg.

(6)  OnJanuary 27, 2010 Haeg filed an opposition that Judge Murphy
could not decide the case against herself.

(7)  On February 23, 2010 the state filed a motion to dismiss Haeg's
PCR.

(8)  On March 3, 2010 Fairbanks Judge Raymond Funk assigned Judge
Murphy to decide Haeg's PCR — over another of Haeg's objections Judge Murphy
could not decide a case against herself.

(9) On March 8, 2010 Haeg filed a motion for Judge Funk to reconsider
his decision to let Judge Murphy decide the case against herself. Judge Funk
denied Haeg’s motion.

(10) On March 10, 2010 Haeg filed a motion to disqualify Judge Murphy
for cause, on March 15, 2010 the state opposed this, and on April 23, 2010 Judge

Murphy denied Haeg's motion she could not decide the case against herself.
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(11) On March 19, 2010 Haeg filed an opposition to the states motion to
dismiss. In this opposition Haeg cited the fact he had already asked for hearings
before his PCR application was decided.

(12) On April 7, 2010 the state filed a reply to Haeg’s opposition.

(13) On April 30, 2010 presiding Judge Sharon Gleason assigned
Superio_)r Court Judge Stephanie Joannides to review Judge Murphy's decision not
- to disqualify herself from the case against herself.

(14) On May 2, 2010 Haeg filed a reply, affidavit, and request f(;r hearing
on Judge Murphy's refusal to disqualify herself for cause.

(15) On July 9, 2010 Judge Joannides ruled Haeg could supplement the
case that Judge Murphy must be disqualified. On July 25, 2010 Haeg filed
supplemental evidence that Judge Murphy must be disqualified — evidence proving
Judge Murphy was chauffeured by the main witness against Haeg (Trooper
Gibbens) while Judge Murphy presided over Haeg’s case, Judge Murphy and
Trooper Gibbens lied about this during the inyestigation into it, and they conspired
with judicial conduct investigator Marla Greenstein to cover everything up.

(16) On July 28, 2010 Judge Joannides ordered a two-day evidentiary
hearing to be held on Haeg's motion to disqualify Judge Murphy for cause.

(17) On August 25, 2010 Judge Joannides granted Haeg's motion that
Judge Murphy must be disqualified for cause.

(18) On August 27, 2010 Judge Joannides certified Haeg’s evidence of

Judge Murphy's corruption and conspiracy with judicial conduct investigator
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Marla Greenstein and Trooper Brett Gibbens and referred this evidence to the
Alaska Commission on Judicial Conduct (ACJC) “for its consideration’.

(19) On Oc;tober 29, 2010 presiding Judge Sharon Gleason assigned
Valdez Judge Daniel Schally to Haeg's case.

(20) On November 3, 2010 Haeg filed a “Motion for Change of Venue to
Kenai or if Change of Venue to Kenai is Not Granted, to Notice of Change of
Judge Daniel Schally”.l

(21) Oﬁ Novemt;er 8, 2010 the state opposed changing venue to Kenai.

(22) On December 1, 2010 presiding Judge Sharon Gleason assigned
Kenai Judge Peter Ashman to Haeg’s PCR for all purposes.

(23) On December 3, 2010 the state peremptorily disqualified Kenai
Judge Ashman from Haeg's case.

(24)  On December 8, 2010 presiding Judge Sharon Gleason assigned
Kenai Judge Carl Bauman t0 Haeg's case.

(25) On December 13, 2010 Haeg's PCR file was sent to Kenai "for
Judge Bauman to rule upon motions.”

(26) On December 28, 2010 Haeg filed an Alaska Bar Association
complaint against Marla Greenstein, who is a licensed attorney. On March 1, 201 1
the Bar ruled there was probable cause to investigate Greenstein but “deferred” its
investigation of Greenstein until Haeg’s PCR was finished “since the issues he

[Haeg] raised in his complaint will be addressed in PCR proceedings.”
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(27) On December 28, 2010 Judge Bauman ordered venue be changed
“from Homer to Kenai".

(28) On January 5, 2011, because Judge Bauman had just been assigned
after lengthy maneuvering by the state to keep Haeg from a venue he could afford
(Kenai), and no one had given Haeg the hearings he had previously asked for
during the pleadings on the state’s motion to dismiss, Haeg filed ANOTHER
motion for the required héaring 1n response to the state’s Motion to Dismiss. In
this additional motion for hearing to Judge Bauman Haeg specifically states:

“In his PCR application and memorandum Haeg asked for a hearing
before his PCR application was decided; the State filed a motion to
dismiss the PCR application: and Rule 77 states that a hearing must
be held on motions to dismiss. A hearing in which oral argument is

presented and witness credibility can be determined will affect the
fairness of this decision.”

(29) On March 25, 2011, after the Alaska Commission on Judicial
Conduct decided her August 27, 2010 referral “was not genuine”, Judge Joannides
reissued her certified evidence of the corruption and conspiracy of Judge Murphy,
Trooper Brett Gibbens, and judicial conduct investigator Marla Greenstein. In her
new 77-page referral (which Judge Joannides sent to Haeg; Judge Bauman; all 9
members (3 judges, 3 attorneys, and 3 public persons) of the ACJC; the Alaska
Bar Association; the Ombudsman; judicial conduct investigator Marla Greenstein;
Judge Murphy’s attorney Peter Maassen; and original to the Kenai Court to be
placed in its file). In her new referral Judge Joannides statea,

“These errors have further frustrated a long and fairly complicated
case that required careful review.”
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To make sure the ACJC was acting on Judge Joannides referral this time

Haeg, and most of the witnesses whose testimony ACJC investigator Marla

Greenstein had falsified, tried to testify during the public testimony portion of one

of the ACJC’s quarterly meetings — but were told they could not testify and were

met at the door by a law enforcement SWAT team. ACJC chairman Judge Ben

Esch stated that since Marla Greenstein was covered by “confidentiality” the only

way Haeg or the other witnesses would ever know if Marla Greenstein were
disciplined would be if she no longer worked for the ACJC. Imagine how
surprised all were when, nearly a year later, it was Marla Greenstein who
dismissed Haeg’s ACJC complaint that Judge Bauman was falsifying sworn
affidavits in order to be paid when he had issues outstanding for more than six
months and that Judge Bauman was corruptly covering up Marla Greenstein’s
corrupt investigation of Judge Murphy. In her dismissal Greenstein never even
mentioned Haeg’s principal claim that Judge Bauman was falsifying sworn
affidavits. See attached Haeg complaint and attached Greenstein dismissal.
(30) OnJuly 6, 2011 Judge Bauman held a hearing and s?eczﬁcalljz
asked Haeg in person if Haeg saw a reason for oral argument on the state’s
motion to dismiss — and then asked Haeg, “Other Ih'aﬁ the fact the whole case

hangs in the balance?” This statement by Judge Bauman is why Rule 77(e)

requires oral argument to be held on motions to dismiss if it is requested — because

a motion to dismiss can resolve the entire proceeding. Haeg answered Judge
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Bauman that he absolutely wanted oral arguments on the state’s motion to dismiss. .

Judge Bauman then stated, “If I need the benefit of oral argument, I'll schedule

your view on oral -long-pending-imotion to-disiniss?
" “Judge Bauman knew it had been made long ago. See July 6, 2011 court record.

v 3Ly

- On Aigist 3,201 Judge Bauman-asked thesstite to brick Hacg’s' -

- e January 5, 2011 motion for hearing o the-stafe”s motion to-dismiss-Haeg’s PER ==~

- ~even:though this-meant the state.would get to-oppose-Haeg's motion  Z:months:

3,2011 the. siate filed .a 47-page opposition io Haeg's... .. " .

motion for-the required-hearing on the state’s motion to-dismiss. ~~ " AL

(33). - On September 2, 2011 Haeg filed.a reply to.the state’s o p‘(’)éitib'ny't'o;

the-fact it was-a-required-hearing:- - <: -« « o s e

(34) On Jzinuary 3, 2012 Judge Bauman granted most of the state’s

© motion to dismiss without ever Fiiling on Haeg s nunierous mofions for the .~~~ © .. .

required oral argument hearing - and wi%hou}*hoidin;é théuredufred hearing. In )

this corrupt decision Judge Bauman (a) eliminated the corruption and conspiracy

between Judge Murphy (Haeg’s trial judge), Trooper Gibbens (the main witness
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against Haeg), and judicial conduct investigator Marla Greenstein because it was

too “attenuated” (weak) — when Judge Joannides had ruled this was so strong it

precluded Judge Murphy from presiding over Haeg’s PCR proceedings and
prompted Judge Joannides to certify the evidence and make 43 and 77 page
referrals of corruption and conspiracy to the ACJC; (b) falsified Haeg’s claim that
Judge Murphy and Trooper Gibbens flad conspired to rig Haeg’s entire trial and
sentencing — Judge Bauman now falsely states that Haeg had limited this claim of
corruption to a now worthless plane (having sat outside rusting away for the past 8
years in the state’s impound yard); (c) eliminated Haeg from presenting the
evidence that Marla Greenstein, after Judge Joannides’ réferral, falsified a

“verified” document to cover up her corrupt investigation of Judge Murphy; (d)

falsely ruled many of Haeg’s claims have already been decided; (e) falsely ruled
Haeg had no constitutional claims that could be brought up during PCR; and (f)
falsely claimed Haeg had not made a “prima facie” case that his attorneys were
ineffective — when to do this all Haeg had to do was to swear a claim, which if true
and without considering any evidenc¢ from the state, would mean Haeg did not get
effective representation. In his PCR application/memorandum/affidavit Haeg
swore his own attorneys lied to him, conspired with each other, the prosecution,
and the presiding judge to illegally, unjustly, and unconstitutionally convict and
sentence him. In other words, if Haeg’s own attorneys actually did all this, would
it mean Haeg did not get effective counsel or a fair trial? If it does (which it

irrefutably does) then Haeg has met his burden of a making “prima facie” case —
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and then Haeg must be allowed to present the evidence and witnesses proving his
claims in an “open to the public” evidentiary hearing and then the state must
present evidence and witnesses refuting them _if they can. The significance of all
this is that if J ubdge Béuman rules Haeg has not made a “prima-facie” case, Haeg
will never get to presént the mountain of evidence and witnesses he_already has to
prove the incomprehensible injustice. A copy of Haeg’s
application/memorandum/affidavit, proving Judge Bauman’s above falsehoods, is
located at www.alaskastateofcorruption.com and the Kenai courthouse for those
wishing to see the proof themselves.

(35) On 1-13-12 Haeg filed a motion that Judge Bauman must be
disqualified for corruption. In his motion Haeg claimed Judge Bauman (in addition
to violating other laws, rules, and canons to deny Haeg mandatory open-to-the-
public hearings):

“has almost certainly falsified the sworn affidavits he is required to

submit to be paid — since it is unlikely he has gone without pay for

the over 6 months since he was required to have decided Haeg’s

motion for a hearing according to AS 22.10.190 (which requires a

judge to swear under oath that no item submitted for an opinion or

decision is older than 6 months — and Haeg’s motion for a hearing is
over a year old).”

(36) On January 18, 2012, after his motion that Judge.Bauman must be

disqualified for cause, Haeg obtained a copy of Judge Bauman’s affidavit for the

pay period ending on the last day of December 2011 ~ in which Judge Bauman

claims no issue presented to him for an opinion or decision was older than 6
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months — when the court record irrefutably proves this is noil true. See attached

affidavit.

(37) On January 23, 2012 Haeg filed épriminal complaint that Judge
Bauman was falsifying sworn affidavits so he could be paid after not deciding
‘motions within the six-month time limit. See attached criminal complaint.

(38) On January 23, 2012 Haeg filed an Alaska Commission on Judicial
Conduct complaint that Judge Bauman was falsifyiﬁg sworn affidavits so he could
be paid after not deciding motions within the six-month time limit. See attached
judicial conduct complaint.

(32)  On February 2, 2012 (2-5-12) Judge Bauman (immediately after
receiving Haeg’s criminal and judicial complaints against him) issued numerous
orders (approximately 20) denying all of Haeg’s moﬁons. ‘One éf the orders Judge |
Bauman issued on this date was to deny Haeg’s “1-5-11 Motion for Hearing and
Rulings Before Deciding State’s Motion to Dismiss”. See attached order. This

means Judge Bauman ruled on Haeg's motion over a year after Haeg made it — in

exact opposition to Judge Bauman’s sworn 1-3-12 affidavit that:
“no matter currently referred to me for opinion or decision has been
uncompleted or undecided by me for a period of more than six
months.” See Judge Bauman’s attached affidavit.
Another order Judge Bauman issued on February 2, 2012 was to deny
Haeg’s April 11, 2011 motion for Judicial Notice of Additional Caselaw —

meaning Judge Bauman issued this order on Haeg's motion over 10 months afier

Haeg made it - in exact opposition to Judge Bauman's sworn 1-3-12 affidavit that:
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* “no matter currently referred to me for opinion or decision has been
uncompleted or undecided by me for a period of more than six
months.” See Judge Bauman’s attached affidavit.

(33) As shocking as the forgoing is that Judge Bauman backdated, to

January 17, 2012, his ruling on Haeg's 8-1-11 Motion for an Order Invalidating

the Southern Boundary Change to Guide Use Area 19-07 — to fraudulently make it

appear that this order was made within six months of when it was referred to

Judge Bauman. The courts own date stamp of February 2, 2012 on the order

itself proves this backdating by Judge Bauman, along with the courts postmark of
February 3, 2012 on the envelope to Haeg.

(34) To explain away the demial of Haeg’s required oral argument
hearing Judge Bauman claims Haeg filed his January 5, 2011 request for a hearing
after the 5 day deadline for doing so had expired. Yet Judge Bauman ignores the

‘fact that, before Judge Bauman had ever been assigned to Haeg’s cése, Haeg had
previously asked for the hearing within the required time limit. It was a year
AFTER he first requested a hearing, and AFTER Judge Bauman was assigned to
hear Haeg’s PCR, that Haeg filed ANOTHER motion for a hearing on Janﬁary 5,
2011 — because no one had ruled on Haeg’s previous motions for a hearing or
given him the required hearing. |

Law
Alaska Statute 22.10.190. Compensation.
(b) 4 salary warrant may not be issued to a superior court judge

until the judge has filed with the state officer designated to issue
salary warrants an affidavit that no matter referred to the judge for

11
02023



opinion or decision has been uncompleted or undecided by the judge
for a period of more than six months.

Civil Rule 77(e) Oral Argument.

(1) If either party desires oral argument on the motion, that party
shall request a hearing within five days after service of a responsive
pleading or the time limit for filing such a responsive pleading,
whichever 1s earlier.

(2) Except on motions to dismiss; motions for summary judgment;
motions for judgment on the pleadings; other dispositive motions;
motions for delivery and motions for attachment, oral argument shall
be held only in the discretion of the judge. The amount of time to be
allowed for oral argument shall be set by the judge.

(3) If oral argument 1s to be held, the argument shall be set for a date
no more than 45 days from the date the request is filed or the motion
is ripe for decision, whichever is later.

AS 22.20.020 Disqualification of Judicial Officer for Cause

(c) If a judicial officer is disqualified on the officer's own motion
or consents to disqualification, the presiding judge of the district
shall immediately transfer the action to another judge of that
district to which the objections of the parties do not apply or are
least applicable and if there is no such judge, the chief justice of
the supreme court shall assign a judge for the hearing or trial of the
action. If a judicial officer denies disqualification the question shall
be heard and determined by another judge assigned for the purpose
by the presiding judge of the next higher level of courts or, if none,
by the other members of the supreme court. The hearing may be ex
parte and without notice to the parties or judge.

Rule 35.1 Post-Conviction Procedure

(f) Pleadings and Judgment on Pleadings.

(1) In considering a pro se [someone representing themselves like
Haeg] application the court shall consider substance and disregard
defects of form...




"Canon 1. A Judge Shall Uphold the Integrity and Independence of
the Judiciary.

An independent and honorable judiciary is indispensable to
achieving justice in our society.

Commentary. -- Deference to the judgments and rulings of courts
depends upon public confidence in the integrity and independence of
judges. The integrity and independence of judges depend in turn
upon their acting without fear or favor. Public confidence in the
impartiality of the judiciary is maintained when judges adhere to the
provisions of this Code.

Conversely, violation of this Code diminishes public confidence in
the judiciary and thereby does injury to the system of government
under law.

Canon 2. A Judge Shall Avoid Impropriety and the Appearance of
Impropriety in All of the Judge's Activities.

In all activities, a judge shall exhibit respect for the rule of law,
comply with the law,* avoid impropriety and the appearance of
impropriety, and act in a manner that promotes public confidence in
the integrity and the impartiality of the judiciary.

Commentary. -- Public confidence in the judiciary is eroded by
- irresponsible or improper conduct by judges. A judge must avoid all
impropriety and appearance of impropriety. A judge must expect to
be the subject of constant public scrutiny. A judge must therefore
‘accept restrictions on the judge's conduct that might be viewed as
burdensome by the ordinary cmzen and should do so freely and
willingly.

The prohibition against behaving with impropriety or the appearance

of impropriety applies to both the professional and personal conduct
of a judge. Because it 1s not practicable to list all prohibited acts, the

proscription 1s necessarily cast in general terms that extend to -

conduct by judges that is harmful although not specifically
mentioned in the Code.

Actual improprieties under this standard include violations of law,

court rules, and other specific provisions of this Code. The test for
appearance of impropriety is whether the conduct would create in

13
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reasonable minds a perception that the judge's ability to carry out
Judicial responsibilities with integrity, impartiality, and competence

is impaired.

(7) A judge shall accord to every person the nght to be heard
according to law.

(8) A judge shall dispose of all judicial matters promptly, efficiently,
and fairly.

D. Disciplinary Responsibilities.

A judge having information establishing a likelihood that another
judge has violated this Code shall take appropriate action.

[Why Judge Joannides documented, certified, and referred the
evidence of Judge Murphy’s and judicial investigator Marla
Greenstein’s corruption and conspiracy to cover up that Judge
Murphy was chauffeured by the main witness against Haeg during
Haeg’s entire week-long trial and two day sentencing]

The words "shall" and "shall not" mean a binding obligation on
Jjudicial officers, and a judge's failure to comply with this obligation

is a ground for disciplinary action.

"Law" means court rules as well as statutes, constitutional
provisions, and decisional law.

Discussion
(1)  There 1s irrefutable evidence that Judge Bauman has been falsifying
the sworn pay affidavits required by 22.10.190 so he can be paid while he is
denying Haeg’s right to a prompt decisions and prompt PCR disposition.
(2) It 1s clear that Judge Bauman has now fraudulently pre-dated orders.
to avoid further evidence of his perjury in falsifying his sworn pay affidavits.
(3)  Itis clear that Judge Bauman is fraudulently claiming Haeg missed

the deadline with his hearing request of January 5, 2011 to corruptly cover up his
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denial of Haeg’s required oral argument hearing. Haeg had filed requests for the
hearing in TIMELY responsive pleadings over a year previous to January 5, 2011
and the only reason Haeg filed ANOTHER motion for a hearing on January 5, -
2011 is that after a whole year no one had given him the hearing that was required
to be given within 45 days of asking. It is common sense that with a new judge
just assigned (Bauman) that Haeg would renew his year old request for a hearing.
And Judge Bauman’s claim the “hearing” which Haeg requested was a non-
required “evidentiary” hearing instead of an “oral argument” hearing, Haeg

specifically cited “oral argument” in his motions and Rule 77(¢) specifically states

you request a “hearing” NOT an “oral argument hearing”. Judge Bauman 1s
falsifying the truth and using semantics to justify denying Haeg the required open-
to-the-public oral argument needed to expose the widespread corruption and
conspiracy that taints Haeg’s prosecution.

(4)  The following excerpt of the transcription of Haeg’s last in-person
hearing with Judge Bauman on July 6, 2011 proves just how puzzling Judge
Bauman’s claim is that Haeg did not request “oral argument” or that Haeg did not
ask for it in a timely manner:

Judge Bauman: The next motion that it appears to the court that

should have priority is in fact the Peterson motion on behalf of the

state to dismiss the postconviction relief petition. That is what I -

might characterize as a common motion. It's not uncommon early in

a PCR case for the state to move to dismiss. I haven't reviewed that

motion yet. And remind me Mr. Haeg, have you filed an opposition
to the states motion to dismiss the PCR?

Haeg: I have and the state has filed a reply to my opposition.

15
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Judge Bauman: Right. I will ask you first Mr. Haeg. Do you see a
reason for oral argument on that motion? Other than the fact the
whole case hangs in the balance?

Haeg: T would like to have oral argument on it. As you have pointed
out if it's granted it's over. I pack up and go home. So I would greatly
like to have oral arguments on thal.

Judge Bauman: Mr. Peterson, what is your view on oral argument
on your long-pending motion to dismiss?

Peterson: I don't know that there is a need for oral argument, not to
be argumentative with Mr. Haeg. A lot of the basis for the states
motion to dismiss is just pointing out that certain claims that he is
raising in his PCR were fully addressed on his appeal and that as a
matter of law the court can take a look at that, can take a look at the
appellate record and see that yes the court of appeals did deal with
this issue and therefore not be raised in the PCR. Now things like the
ineffective assistance of counsel the state objected to being raised in
the appeal and that was not dealt with because the court said it was
an appropriate matter to be raised in a PCR. So clearly that issue I
suspect will survive. So I would think the court can dismiss the
claims that were appropniately addressed on appeal and could greatly
narrow and focus this pending PCR so the parties have a nice focus
on where were headed as opposed to re-litigating every aspect of the
trial and the prior appeal. :

Judge Bauman: Well, at this point where I'm going to leave the
motion to dismiss is it's my intention to review that motion, the
opposition, the reply, and also take into account the several
subsequent motions, or motions along the way by Mr. Haeg to
supplement. I'll be looking at it with an eye to sorting out, if you
will, those claims that have been addressed by the Court of Appeals.
I have the sense that they've addressed some claims that may have
been included by Mr. Haeg in this PCR. I had actually hoped an
attorney for Mr. Haeg would be helping the court in that exercise
because one of typically appointed duties of appointed counsel, one
of the duties of appointed counsel, is to go through the PCR and
weed out those things that the attorney cannot stamp, if you will, or
bless under rule 11. I don't have the benefit of that. We didn't get to
that part. So that's what I'll be doing. If I get through that exercise

16
02028



. and feel that I need the benefit of oral argument, I'll schedule oral
argument on fairly short notice.

'The last line of the above statement by Judge Bauman proves that he
believed (or was leading Haeg to believe) oral argument was not required to be
held if it is requested on a motion to dismiss. It is now clear that Judge Bauman
proceeded to decide the motion to dismiss without the required hearing and,

ONLY AFTER Haeg protested this denial of the required due process,

fraudulently manufactured an excuse to justify his not holding the very oral
arguments- he encouraged Haeg to request in the July 6, 2011 hearing.

(5) Another glaring example of the bias that Judge Bauman gives the
State over that which he gives Haeg: On Janﬁary 5, 2011 (docketed by the court
on January 10, 2011) Haeg filed his motion for Hearing and Rulings Before
Deciding States Motion to Dismiss. Judge Bauman then the allowed the state to

file an opposition (without the state ever having asked for an extension) to this on

August 26, 2011, or over 7 months later, when the time limit for the state to do so
was 10 days. This 1s the same motion Judge Bauman falsely claims Haeg missed
the dea(iline for filing. It is the state that missed their deadline of 10 days by well
over 7 months — while Haeg never missed the filing deadline. Something is
terribly wrong for Judge Bauman to punish Haeg for non-existent violations and
then give the state a “wirik and nod” for massive dﬁe process violaﬁoné.

(6)  The court record of Haeg’s PCR proves Haeg has been persistently

claiming each and every PCR hearing to which he is entitled. PCR Rule 35.1(f):
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“In considering a pro se [someone representing themselves like

Haeg] application the court shall consider substance and disregard

defects of form...”

Judge Bauman has apparently never read this — for he 1s ignoring substance
and holding pro se Haeg to unattainably high form, and allowing the state to
violate all the rules. And all the while Judge Bauman himself falsifies the facts,

falsifies affidavits, and pre-dates orders, so he can be paid while denying Haeg the

- required hearings and prompt proceedings.

Conclusion

(1) No one would believe they had an unbiased judge if that judge was
irrefulably falsifying §w0rn affidavits to be paid after failing to make the required
rulings on that person’s case — especially when that person were filing 0§er ‘and
over, as Haeg has for years, for expedited consideration of their case. It would
confirm anyone’s fear that the delays totaling very nearly 8 years were intentional-
and meant to “starve” Haeg and his family into submission.

(2) No one would believe they had an unbiased judge if, after being
caught red-handed going over the deadline for doing so, the judge immediately
issued approximately 20 orders an long ﬁrith pre-dat'mg orders so it v;rould appear
as if they were made within the six-month deadline for doing so.

(3)  No one would believe they had an unbiased judge if, after being
caught red-handed failing to provide required and asked for hearing, the judge

falstfied past events to provide a justification for not providing the hearing.
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Especially when the motive for failing to provide the reqﬁired hearing is so
obvious — the opposing party (in Haeg 's case the state) had filed a 47-page
opposition to the reqzﬁred hearing.
(4)  The above actions by Judge Bauman, all of which benefit the state
and harm Haeg, are either felony crimes or violations of rules that are not within
the discretion of any judge. In other words they irrefutably prove Judge Bauman’s

actual bias for the state and against Haeg.

(5)  For a single count of unsworn falsification (a misdemeanor) Haeg,

who had no criminal history whatsoever, was sentenced to 90 days in jail. For his

multiple counts of sworn falsification (all felonies) Judge Bauman will be

sentenced to at least several years in prison. /7 is more than apparent that Judge
Bauman cannot be allowed to preside over the case of the very person (Haeg) who
filed the criminal charges against Judge Bauman.

(6)  In our country, land of the free and home of the brave, we have an
absolute and unquestionable right to a judge who is not, for whatever reason,
falsifying sworn affidavits — PERIOD.

(7) A recent deposition of Haeg’s first attorney (Brent Cole) produced
shocking new evidence of why the fundamental breakdown in justice started. Cole
testified under oath that he had “personal” conflict of interest against Haeg and for
the state but “could keep-this separate from my professional duty’f to Haeg. Yet
Cole, in his written contract to “represent” Haeg for $200 per hour, certified he

had no conflicts of interests with Haeg. In other words Cole lied so he could be a
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double agent and “second prosecutor” for the state pros‘e_cution and sell ignorant
and unsuspecting Haeg out to the state — explaining why Cole lied to Haeg about
his rights apd why every single thing Cole did harmed Haeg and benefited the
'state. As Mark Osterman (Haeg’s third attorney) told Haeg on tape, “This is thc?
biggest sellout of a client by an attorney I have ever seen - you didn’t know your
attorneys were goanna load the dang dice so the state would always win.”

The enormity and growing size of the cover up being attempted is mind-
boggling. Haeg and a growing number of the public continue to watch in horror as
attorney after attorney and judge after judge try to cover up the impossible.
Calmly, inexorably, and with complete disregard to personal consequences Haeg,
albng with many others _seriously concerned, will continue to very carefully
document the now rapidly expanding corruption, conspiracy, and cover up i his
. case and, when no more are willing, or forced, to “drink the loyalty Kool-Aid”,
will fly to Washington, DC and not leave until there is a federal prosecution of
everyone involved.

- Our constitution and the innumerable people who have died for it demand

nothing less.

Praver for Relief

In light of the above Haeg respectfully asks for an evidentiary hearing and

for an oral argument hearing on Judge Bauman’s refusal to disqualify himself for
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cause. Further, Haeg respectfully asks that after these hearings are held that Judge

Bauman be disqualified for cause.

I declare under penalty of perjury the forgoing is true and correct. Executed

—
on /‘L -{’// ey /- j; ; 2 G/ 7. A notary public or other official empowered
to administer caths is unavailable and thus I am certifying this document in
accordance with AS 09.63.020. In additioﬁ [ would like to certify that copies of
many of the documents and recordings proving the corruption in Haeg’s case are

located at: www.alaskastateofcorruption.com

yoo . //

David S. Haeg

PO Box 123

Soldotna, Alaska 99669

(907) 262-9249 and 262-8867 fax
haeg(@alaska.net

-

Certificate of Service: I certify that on /’ ////u 47/ / 5 , 2 O/Z a
copy of the forgoing was served by mail to the following parties: Peterson, Judge
Gleason /Judge J}amudes U.S, Department of Justice, FBI, and media.

By: o
VW -/ Z ¢
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more than slx months

Slgnature o b“’jﬁé@mw

Title Cat] Baumen . {% Address - 125'Ttadm_gBa _;Dnve#loo
Piint Nanie: Supérior. Court Judge o Kenal AK 99611

Subscribed and swgm to or affirmed before me at__- Kenai _

Slgnat e of Notary Pubhc Clerk of Oourt or :
other pefsor:authorized 1o administer oaths. Lo

My commission explres: - With office

i
| certify under penalty of perjury that the oe-g/o ing is true; that this statem?tfls befng executed
at , Alaska7and that no notary public or oth'el fficlal empowered to

administer oaths Is available.

Date / | / Signature
| »

INSTRUCTIONS

This affidavit must be signed before-a. notary” publlc postmaster, or any other petson authorized
by AS 0963.010 to administer oaths. [f there is no one available who is authorized to
adminisier oaths, you should sign and date the statement certifying that the affidavit is true

(AS 09.63:020).

A affidavit.mist be completed at the end of sach’ pay peried. Pay periods end on the 15th day
and-the last.day of each month. The completed. effidavit must be sent to the Division of Finance

in Juneau at:theend of each pay. period:

Mall. . Fax. Scan and Email:
P. O, Box 110204 (907) 465-5639. DOA.DOF PR.Affi idavits@alaska.gov
Juneau, Alaska 99811-0204

ADM-100 (8/10; AS 22.05.140(b}, AS 22.07.080(b)
AFFIBAVIT, AS 22.10.180(b), AS 22.15.220(c)
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Défendant(s).

v e, - v
Ve .
. o

[t is ordered that:

[ ]  The motion is granted.

m The mofion is denied.

] A hearing on the motion will be held at

Further Orders:

CASENOﬁKﬁ /O />? 95

ORDER ON MOTION@

|-S -l M@w\ow

Courtroom

(Time and Date)

[~ ]7~ 9012

Date

I certify that on _ & 2-13-
a copy of this order was mailed to (list

names): Haedy, Pelerson, Tlonapn

Clerk: CA«DQ«.JJ‘

IS ‘v‘ﬁ ‘O (es)
t‘*l{i_'_ﬂ::f-‘\ ON MCTION

o

Judge's Signature

CARL BAUMAN

Type or Print Judge's Name

Croit Bules Tiby & 77

m @f’&iﬁv
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It is ordered that:
" [  The motion is granted.
4  The motion is denied.

L] A hearing on the motion will be held at : Courtroom
(Time and Date)

Further Orders:

/T = Doy Cw%mu\
pare | ~ CARL'BAUMAN

Type or Print Judge's Name

I certify thaton __ X -3- 13-
a copy of thls ord was mailed to (list

wnes) €5, Pokersan, Floo e

;7 . .
Clerk: 22740 b
S

CIV-820 (5/02) (cs) Civil Rules 7(b) & 77 ™
ORDER ON MOTION 02036 -~




AUG =1 o

DAVID HAEG,

Applicant, : _' -' "V)“ T ‘-'-A . - W ,.j"—" . “_;::'.f .‘j:
Coe ) ' e
V. : , ' . ) POST CONVICTI@N RELIEF e
, ) Case No:3KN: 10- 01295C1 B
STATE OF ALASKA, L) (foxmerly 3HO 10- OOO64CI)
- ) - - _
Respondent. )
| )

(Trial Case No. 4MC-04-00024CR)

The applicant’s 8-1-11 MOTION FOR AN ORDER INVALH)ATING THE
SOUTHERN BOUNDARY CHANGE TO GU[DE USE AREA 19-07, THAT NO
HEARINGS BE SET FROM AUGUST 3, 2011 TO AUGUST 19, 2011; AND THAT
HAEG BE EXEMPTED FROM FILING DOCUMENTS BETWEEN THESE DATES 1s

hereby GRANIEDB~ DENIED. .

' _ 201 2.
Done at Kenai, Alaska, this /7  day of .7 #n uuw{ , 209+ '

(S

Superior Court Judge Carl Bauman

5 " CERTIFICATION OF DISTRIBUTION
! ceriify that a copy of the foregoing was mailed 10 ]

i the .o!lov\ g, a. iheir addresses of record: I
; '—-CCO #(/-{'J ooy /{:quw: i
f

F

E D
- CZ%LIEWLKA -

(|("
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in the court record of David Haeg S PCR casé 3KN- ,‘ -0 I‘295CI. T

The courthouse in Kenai, Alaska currently‘holds these records.

The attached 1-5-11 Motion for Hearmg is a. copy of one of’ the court records
proving Judge Bauman s perjury.

The attached copy of the 1-13-12 Motion to Disqualify Judge Bauman for Cause
(Corruption) identifies other court records proving Judge Bauman committed
perjmy and provides evidence why hc-_djd SO gnd ngt_ he did so knowmgly.

In addition the 1-13-12 Motion 1denuﬂes other mandatory rules, cannons, and
rights Judge Bauman violated during the same criminal enterprise.

-

I declare under pénalty of perjury the forgoing is true and correct. Executed

on _\ a/]aa/’/\/ Z 3/ 20/7 . A notary public or other official empowered
to administer oaths is unavailable and thus I am certifying this document in-

accordance with AS 09.63.020

L
- \

A
A / ;T_,f' - A ey //
’,'-' \\ _/ e /f - ./ ".\-r»-"'-’,-/-j
David S. Haeg //./’
PO Box 123 _ -

(907) 262 9249 and 262-8867 fax
haeg/@alaska et
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1029 W, 3
(S)ﬂ?l 272-1033

Marla N. Greeastein
Executive Director
Femuadl: mutre Lﬁi-m_g wilalle.akus

: . _ADalc: ] 23 - / 2
Name of judge: CQ // ﬁ&(,um an
Court: Supreme ___Appeals " Superior 2S Llistrict

Court Location: L4 ‘/4/51 5'//4‘
Case Name(if ketevam): é'ﬁ(ﬂd Z:Zg L0 5' 7 9 { ;Lf f é /Q,S_{ S
Case r\umbemrm:uw) ZK/V"/O 0/295 - T

ﬁQV/J }’714(9

Use of your name:  |f the box below is not checked, the C0mm|ssuon will proceed
. at its own discretion.

Your Name:

W The Commission may use my name in any communications with the judge related
to the Commission’s disciplinary functions.

Your Telephone No: 60 7262~ 9277 !’4/71-6

(Day) . (Evening)

Your Address: po_jox /27 5 '
fa/ af/i&‘ , ﬁM 7 7éz? P .

Your Signature: /,AL(/}“:/A 7AA

Please specify exactly, in vcur own worge, what action or behavior of the
Judge is rf, basis of vour complaint. Please provide relevant dates andg ;
names of athers who wiinessed the action os behavic:. :

Vou midy_usce doditignal paper, _or reverse dc ii nocessary.
D df‘- /Myﬂm Aal 1’4_/ L D amEroys  Jasis, e J_%zf_awe /wﬁ/ fG/'ﬁﬂ/’f
| MLLU m;_ zi/ff ' yg “sugr u;érf/a/qujf 7 uafustly a‘:v.[._uﬂ_(O”E‘[ #urzm,;
2458(4 .L._..C_/ (o _an
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Alaska Commission on Judicial Conduct
1029 W. 3rd Ave.. Suite 550, Anchorage, Alaska 99501-1944.
(907) 272-1033 In Alaska 800-478-1033 ~  FAX (907).272-9309"

Marla N. Greenstein

Executive Director CONFI D ENTIAL

E-Mail: mgreenstein@acjc.state.alk.us

January 27,2012
David Haeg

P.O. Box 123

Soldotna, AK 99669

Re: Nonjurisdictional Accusation Judge Bauman
Dear Mr. Haeg:

I have reviewed your complaint that Judge Bauman made several rulings that you believe
are incorrect and made statements that you believe were false: - *All:of :your concerns seem to be
related to decisions the judge made concerning your Post-Conviction Relief Petition and do not
appear to raise any ethics issues under the Alaska Code of Judicial Conduct. Whether to grant oral
argument, for example, is up to the discretion of the judge and is not required.

The Commission on Judicial Conduct has limited powers and duties under Alaska law (see
A.S5.2230.011) and has no power to enter into cases or reverse judicial decisions. The complaint
you have filed does not appear to raise an ethical issue. The judge’s decisions in the case may be
appealable, but do not appear to constitute misconduct as defined in A.S. 22.30.011 (copy
enclosed). . '

Commission staff has consequently concluded that your complaint against the judge be
dismissed as being outside the scope of the commission's authority. The foll commission will
review vour complaint at its next meeting, March 16" in Anchorage. W you have additional
iformation you wish to present, please contact this office. I this dismissal is set aside. your
complaint will be reopened and you will be informed.

Sincerely,

. , -+« Marla N: Greenstein. -
e Ty ¢ Execunive Director

Prclosares: A5, 2230011
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IN THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE STATE OF ALASKA

T HIRD JUDICIAL DIS FRICT AT KENAI . )

DAVID'S SHAEG,: 5 17 ¢
Applicant, - -~

VS.

STATE OF ALASKA,

i
Ty,

Resi:)ondent.

'

Case No. 3KN-10-1295 CI

STATE’S REPLY TO 1-30-12-OPPOSITION TO STATE’S SECOND MOTION

- TO DISMISS HAEG’S APPLICATION FOR PCR AND OPPOSITION TO

1-30-12 MOTION FOR ORAL ARGUMENT HEARING ON STATE’S SECOND
MOTION TO D[SMISS

o VRA CERTIFICATION
1 cemly thdt thls document and its attachments do not contain (1) the name of a victim of a sexual
offense listed in AS 12.61.140 or (2) a residence or business address or telephone number of a
“victim of or witness to any crime unless it is an address used to identify the place of the crime or it
is an address or telephone number in a transcript of a court proceeding and disclosure of the
information was-ordered. by the court.

COMES NOW the State of Alaska (hereinafter “State™), by and through its
uh'der:signed Assisfant AItorneS/ General, Andrew Peterson (“Peterson’) and hereby files
this reply to Haeg’s 1-30-12 opbosition to the State’s second motion to dismiss and an
opposit‘-ion to Haeg’s inotion' I“or--oralll aﬁéliluieﬁt .hear-i'r.lg on the m(')tioh to di‘s‘miés:' o

- This Court Should dismiss Hdcg s supplemental PCR claim based on the fact that

Haeg failed to plcad specmc facls showing pre]udlce and instead pleaded a mere

con_clusi‘on of facts. See LaBrake V. State, 152” P.3d 474, 481 (Alaska App. 2007). This
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Cdﬁrt is Vrll(“)t Vébli-g‘a‘v[iea to présuiﬁe the truth-of a mere allegation without proof offered by
the moving party. See id.

“This Couirt should further dismiss the ‘supplemental claim alleging pr.‘ose'c'utc"')i‘ial
misconduct due to the fact that Haeg’s allegations-do not give rise to an assertion that
WOuldeafrant‘-:r'elrief. _Sé_e 1g1_ 'at}'-480_.f The E‘éﬁtdﬁé d}siﬁ'i'oni-ééfs” fofth.‘the- g'éﬁerél. rules

for resolving'a ﬁ"rst-phase-state-"mo'ti‘Qnito'c"l"i's'mis;sf a PCR claim. LaBrake provides iHat

swhen-a eourtzresolves & {irst-phase imotion to-dismiss for failing to plead a prima facie

case, the court must treat as: true- all “well-pleadéd factual assertions made by the

applicant and must then determine whether those well-pleaded assertions, if ultimately

- proveﬁ ata heérirng,- Would Warrant.rrelief. See 1d, at-480.

In this case; Haeg repeatedly filed ‘motions and affidavits under oath attesting
that he personally was the owner of the aifﬁiéne that was forfeited by the court to the
State. See Exh. A, Notarized Affidavit of David Haeg on Attorney Osterman’s pleading
paper- submitted to-the Court of Appe_all's',v si gri'é;ilAprill'Zlu-, 2006 stating “I"e.ilﬁ""the oiw;ller
of one Piper PA-12 airplane with 'F'AARé'gistrétic')ﬁ_no. N4011M.” Héeg cannot now
come before this Court and claim that thé_ mere fact that lhis‘ corporation is the tegistered
‘o‘w‘ner.will somehow defeat the fo'r"fei'tu:r'e o‘fl his 'ai.rp1ar}e tlo,thé' State. Haeg has_falready
éhallenged the forfeiture of his éi'rplar_le'tb" the 'Co‘urt. of A‘ppeals'and.his cléi_m‘éhat,thé
éirplane was wrongfully -seized'aﬁ' wrongfully forfeited was denied by the Court of

A

Appeals.

State’s Reply to Haeg’s Opposition to the State’s Second Motion to Dismiss
Application for Post Conviction Relief and Opposition to Haeg’s Motion for -2-
Evidentiary Hearing ' o - _
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Haeg is further not entitled.',tdar_ly relief in this case. Haeg’s corporation has
repeatedly been offered the opportunity to 'ﬁ_lc:: for a remission hearing. No pleading by
The Bush Pilot, Inc. has been filed. The reason for the corporation’s failure-to file is
presumably due to .the fact that the c'orporation; thch-is solely owned by Haeg, must
show that itA was an innocent third party and had ﬂo knowledge that Haeg w.as using the
airplane to commit criminal acts. This will be impossible given Haeg’s testimony at his

-own ‘trial in ‘which he a‘dmitted flying the airplane and killing wolves outside of the

predator control zone. The mere fact that the FAA has a policy of requiring c.ourt
judgments to provide specific information befqré'. transferring title is not grounds to
show that a fraud is being committed by the state or that Haeg is entitled to some relief.

The Court of Appeals previéuSly addressed Haeg’s claim that the forfeiture of his
plane was illegal and that he was entitled to the return of His plane. Haeg"maintained all
through the appellate proceés that he was the owner of the airplane and that it should be
returned to him. The Court of Appeals denied Haeg’s claim. Similarly, this Court
should deny Haeg’s claim that the State’s prosecutor committed misconduct by filing a
motion for modification or clarification with tﬁe trail court that would allow the S.tate 1o
register the plane that was properly forfeited to the State. There is no scenario in which
Haeg is entitled to relief and this Court should dismiss his claim and not allow Haeg to

make allegations that are contrary to his previously filed notarized documents.

State’s Reply to Haeg’s Opposition to the State’s Second Motion to Dismiss _
Application for Post Conviction Relief and Opposition to Haeg’s Motion for - 3-
Evidentiary Hearing
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Haeg is similarly not entitled to an evidentiary hearing if this Cgurt grants the
Stafe’s motion to dismiss. A PCR applican_t, like the State in a criminal prosecution,
does not get to conduct discovery or have a hearing on faith that the missing elements
exist. The elements must be alleged. lI'f it is nof, the case goes no further. See Billy v.

State, 5 P.3d 888, 889 (Alaska App. 2000)(upholding trial court’s dismissal of a petition

for PCR based on the applicant’s' failure to meet his burden of pleading). Similarly,

-Haeg is-not-entitied to an evidentiary hearing in this case if he is unable to meet his

burden of pleading. Consequently, this Court should deny Hacg’s motion for an

evidentiary hearing.

DATED at Anchorage, Alaska this 1" day of February 2012.

MICHAEL C. GERAGHTY
ATTORNEY GENERAL

Assistant Attorney General
ABA #0601002

This is to certify that on this date, a correct
copy of the forgoing was mailed to:

Dand Hzcg
N Vs 2l lio-
S igg’]atuﬁ: Date™
N .

State’s Reply to Haeg’s Opposition to the State’s Second Motion to Dismiss
Application for Post Conviction Relief and Opposition to Haeg’s Motion for - 4 -
Evidentiary Hearing o '
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Mark D. Osterman, Attorney e (7/// @/d (:)

Osterman Law Office, P.C.
215 Fidalgo Drive, Suite 108
Kenai, Alaska 968611
907-283-5660

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE STATE OF ALASKA
DAVID HAEG, )
)
Appellant, )
) Appeals Case No. A-08455
VS, )
)
STATE OF-ALASKA,. ) Trial Court No. 4MC-504-024 CR
)
Appellee )
)
AFFIDAVIT OF DAVID HAEG
STATE OF ALASKA )

) SS.
THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT )

DAVID HAEG, being first duly sworn, deposes and states the following:

1. I am ihe defendant in the above referenced case.

2. 1 am the owner of one Piper PA-12 airplane with FAA Registration
no. N4OT1M.

3. On April 1, 2004, my airpiane was seized by the Alaska State
Troopers in connection with my case for possible forfeiture.

4. | am the owner of The Bush Pilot, Inc. dba Dave Haeg's Alaskan
Hunis and Adveniure Lake Lodge which | and my wife have operated
since 1990. The business operates during the months of April
through October (hunting, sightseeing, bear viewing and banner
fowing) primarily in the Kenai Peninsula and West Cook Inlet. This
business in my entire family’s yearly income. | do flightseeing, bear
viewing and banner fowing in June, July and August which accounts
for approximately 15% of my family’s yearly income.

Page 1 of 2
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. The above described airplane is the only plane we have maodified to
provide the sightseeing, bear viewing, and banner towing.

. I'have had the airplane appraised to determine its fair market value.
The fair market value is $11,290. Attached hereto is the appraisal of

the value of the airplane.

.l understand that should | get convicted of certain game violations |
am currently charged with in this case that the court may forfeit my

airplane.

. I am ready, willing and able to place in the court registry the fair
market vaiue of the airplane in the sum of $11,290 as a cash bond
for security of the airplane and in lieu of the forfeiture of the airplane
in the event | am convicted of the game violations and the court in its
discretion orders that the airplane be forfeited.

. In the event the court orde‘rs'forfeiture of the airplane, the bond
amount can be used to satisfy the forfeiture of the airplane by the
State of Alaska and said amount of the bond shall be the property of

the State.

FURTHER AFFIANT SAYETH NAUGHT

.f //

DAVID HAEG ~ /..

;o
e

SUBSCRIBED and SWORN TO before me this #&/_ day of April,

2006.
g

( [ oA -

] :rWeif’/} \ AL PP
Notary Blblic in‘ahd for Alaska
L/ O

Page 2 of 2
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IN THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE STATE OF ALASKA
THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT AT KENAIX

DAVID HAEG,

)
)
Applicant, )
) ‘ ‘
V. ) POST-CONVICTION RELIEF
) Case No. 3KN-10-01295CI
STATE OF ALASKA, ) (formerly 3HO-10-00064CI)
| T ) |
Respondent. ) -
)

(Trial Case No. 4MC-04-00024CR)

The applicant’s 1-30-12 motion, that Cole appear and be deposed at 310 K Street,
Suite 308 Anchorage, AK 99501 on February 7, 2012 starting at 10 am, is hereby
GRANTED /-BESHED. :

R /. .
Done at Kenai, Alaska, this & day of '(74‘3 , 2012,

£t B

Superior Court Judge

' "CERTIFICATION OF DISTRIBUTIU::
| certify that a copy of the foregoing was malles to
{ the foliowing at their addresses of record: {arecd

Hoeq, Pekrson, Cole
A _2-2.a <X olowdh L

1 Date Chefrk ]
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LAW OFFICES OF MARSTON & COLE, P.C.
821 N Street, Suite 208
Anchorage, Alaska 99501

0172672018 17.25 FAX

(907) 277-8001
(907) 277-8002 fax

30727780

Marston&Cole

Brent R. Cole, Esq.

Law QOffices of Marston & Cole, P.C.
821 N Street, Suite 208

Anchorage, AK 99501

(907) 277-8001

IN THE DISTRICT COURT FOR THE STATE OF ALASKA
THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT AT KENAI

DAVID HAEQG, )
)
Applicant, )
vs. . )
)
STATE OF ALASKA, )
)
Respondent. )
. ) Case No.: 3KN-10-01295CI

ORDER QUASHING SUBPOENA

Brent R. Cole, having moved for an order quashing the subpo¢na requiring his
appearance at a deposition on January 31, 2012, at 10:00 am, and the court being advised,

IT IS ORDERED that the subpoena issued January 18, 2012, to Brent Cole is
quashed. Mr. Cole is not required to appear at the deposition on January 31, 2012.

DATED this day of , 2012, at Anchorage, Alaska.

Carl Bauman
Judge of the District Court . .
. SERTIEICATION OF DISTRIBUTION

i
; oing was eited
¢ | certify thata coby, of the forstzgS of?ecord m& b

the following at their addres
{ Hoeg Pelerson, Cole
Order Quashing Subpoena ‘
Haeg v. SOA, 3KN-10-01295C1 2.2-13 yos
Page 1 of | — ! 7




IN THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE STATE OF ALASKA

THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT AT KENAI

DAVID HAEG, )

)

Applicant, )

)

VS. ) ‘

) CASE NO. 3KN-10-1295 CI

STATE OF ALASKA, )

)

Respondent. )

‘ )

ORDER DENYIN? R"ERMISSION TO FILE CLASS ACTION COMPLAINT FOR
- _JAMAGES IN THIS PCR PROCEEDING

David Haeg, through counsel, has filed a motion to permit the filing in this pcr
case of a class action complaint for damages. The State opposed the motion, and a reply was
filed on behalf of Mr. Haeg.

A post conviction relief proceeding under AS 12.72 and Criminal Rule 3;5.1 has
limitations. See Criminal Rule 35.1(a) & (b). Those limitations lead the court to decline to
hear a class action complaint for damages in the context of a PCR proceeding. The motion to
permit the filing olf the class action complaint in this PCR proceeding is therefore denied,
without prejudice to the merits or lack thereof in the class action complaint. The class action
complaint may be filed in the superior court as a new, separate case.

A
Dated this 2 day of February, 2012.

e e

C”E'R”i'li’-'_lC'ATI(')_N?)'FTI')-I”QT"I{!EGTH.ON P Carl Bauman
© | Gertty that a copy of the foregoing was (Maled @ | SUPERIOR COURT JUDGE

i ihe following_at their addresses of record:

| Hoea, Pelgzan, 'Ftanrgan

J - Clew
e

Order Denying Permission To File Class Action Compléint in this PCR Case
Haeg v. State, 3KN-10-1295 Cl Page 1 of 1
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IN THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE STATE OF ALASKA

THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT AT KENAI

DAVID HAEQG, )

)

Applicant, )

)

VS. )
) CASE NO. 3KN-10-1295 CI

STATE OF ALASKA, )

)

Respondent. )

)

DECISION ON MOTION TO DISQUALIFY JUDGE AND STRIKE JANUARY 2012
RULINGS

David Haeg filed a 25-page motion on January 13, 2012, to disqualify the
undersigned judge and to strike the rulings entered on January 3, 2012. Various grounds are
alleged for disqualification and to strike the January rulings. Mr. Haeg filed supplemental
information on January 23, 2012, regarding a pay affidavit by the undersigned, and a motion

for an evidentiary hearing on his motion to disqualify and to strike the January 2012 rulings.

Prefatory Points: In his 43-page memorandum filed on November 30, 2009, in
support of his application for post-conviction relief, Mr. Haeg stated, among other things, on
page 42:

(4) if no justice is granted after exhausting all remedies Haeg will exercise the one
right that does not need an attorney, has yet to be taken away, and that is reserved
for dire situations such as this, his Second Amendment rights.
The Second Amendment provides a constitutional right for people to keep and bear arms.
One reading of what Mr. Haeg wrote is a not-so-veiled threat to “exercise” (i.e., use) the

arms which the Second Amendment permits him to keep and bear. In other words, a subtle

threat that if a judge does not rule in his favor, Mr. Haeg may shoot the judge. In the five

Decision on Motion To Disqualify Judge and Strike January Rulings
Haeg v. State, 3KN-10-1295CI Page | of 8
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® @
hearings held to date in this case by the undersigned, Mr. Haeg has conducted himself
.appropriately. The undersigned has not perceived and does not perceive a personal safety
threat, veiled or otherwise, from Mr. Haeg.

In other pleadings Mr. Haeg has made it clear that he will sue a judge for
conspiracy if the judge issues rulings adverse to Mr. Haeg. Judges in Alaska have immunity,
sO an exﬁress or implied threat of civil action presents no ﬁarticular concern. However, given
the-thinly veiled rule-in-my-favor-of-l-wiIl-shoot—you-or-sue-you (paraphrase) commentafy
by Mr. Haeg, the opportunity to grant a motion to disqualify and avoid this case-has
superficial appeal. But doing so would not be consistent with the obligations of a judge as
set forth in the Code of Judicial Conduct and the law of Alaska. A judge has a duty to sit. In
other words, a judge may not recuse himself or herself “simply because she does not want to
hear the matter, because of the difficulty of the subject matter, or even because of calendar

constraints.” Alaska Federation for Community Self-Reliance v. Alaska Public Utilities

Comm’n, 8§79 P.2d 1015, 1021 (Alaska 1994), quoting In re Ellis, 108 B.R. 262,266 (D.
Hawaii 1989).

Canon 3 of the Code of Judicial Conduct and the commentary thereto counsel
against the temptation to escape a case by gfanting a baseless request for recusal, but also
remind the court to béar in mind the importance of avoiding the appearance of bias. There is
a non-exclusive list in Canon 3 of instan(;es in which disqualification is appropriate where the
judge’s impartiality might reasonably be questioned. Alaska Statute 22.20.020(a) also sets
forth grounds for "disqualification of a judge for cause. Some of the grounds for
disqualification in AS 22.20.020 Auplicate groﬁnds covered in Canon 3.

AS 22.20.020(c) provides in pertinent part:

Decision on Motion To Disqualify Judge and Strike January Rulingé
Haeg v. State, 3KN-10-1295Cl ) Page 2 of 8
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It a judicial officer denies disqualification the question shall be heard and
determined by another judge assigned for the purpose by the presiding judge of the
next higher level of courts or, if none, by the other members of the supreme court.
The hearing may be ex parte and without notice to the parties or judge.

The undéréigned is not aware of any ground to disqualify him frdm sitting on this
case. It is not uncommon for a party to believe ajudge is biased against them when the judge
rules against them on a procedural or substantive motion. Something more is required to
establish bias or a reasonably based appearance of bias.

Judges are required to recuse themselves not only if there is actual bias but also if
there is the appearance of bias. However, the mere appearance of bias requires a
“greater showing” by the petitioner for recusal. The refusal by a judge to be
recused from a case is reviewed for an abuse of discretion. Issuing an evidentiary
ruling against Jourdan does not constitute bias. The evidentiary ruling is appealable
and has.in fact been appealed. Even if Judge Hunt's ruling on this evidentiary issue
were found to be improper, this does not rise to the level of bias,

Jourdan v. Nationsbanc Mortg. Corp., 42 P.3d 1072, 1082 (Alaska 2002) (footnotes omitted)

(the alleged grounds for bias included Judge Hunt having been appointed by a Governor who
was a close persona‘l friend of one of the aaversary parties, which the Alaska Supreme Court
found not to create an appearance of impropriety). The court noted that the party seeking
recusal in the Jourdan case did not exercise the right to peremptorily challenge Judge Hunt
and instead waitéd until after an adverse substantive ruling was issued. Similar rulings have

been made in other cases. See, e.g., DeNardo v. Corneloup, 163 P.3d 956 (Alaska 2007). In

this DeNardo case the Court held,

Judges should recuse themselves if there is the appearance of bias, but “[b]y
themselves, interpretations of the law are not sufficient to demonstrate the existence
of bias.” We have recognized that “[d]isqualification ‘was never intended to enable
‘a discontented litigant to oust a judge because of adverse rulings made.” ”

DeNardo v. Corneloup, 163 P.3d at 967, quoting Wasserman v. Bartholomew, 38 P.3d 1162,

1171 (Alaska 2002). The Alaska Court of Appeals has explained that a judge has a counter-

Decision on Motion To Disqualify Judge and Strike January Rulings
Haeg v. State, 3KN-10-1295Cl Page 3 of 8
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balancing duty to avoid the appearance of shirking responsibility, Feichtinger v. State, 779

P.3d 344, 348 (Alaska App. 1989). Bearing the foregoing in mind, the court will address the
reasons Mr. Haeg advances for disqualiﬁcatiop, tracking his 18 numberea issues.

1. Mr. Haeg contends he was entitled to oral argument under Civil Rule 77(e)
before the court ruled on the Sfate’s motion to dismiss. Civil Rule 77(e)(1) provides a five
day period within which an oral argument must be requested if desired after service of a
responsive pleading or when the responsive pleading was due, whichever is earlier. The
State filed a Motion to_Drismiss Application for Post-Conviction Relief on March 107, 2010
(the “Motion to Dismiss™). Mr. Haeg filed ah Opposition to the Motion to Dismiss on March
19, 2010 (the “Opposition”). The State filed a “reply” on April 12, 2010, in which it
provided 'not‘ice that it would rely upon its motion and not file a reply brief in response to
Mr. Haeg’s Opposition. Mr. Haeg did not request oral argument on the motion to dismiss
withiﬁ five days of his Opposition or within ﬁv¢ days of the non-substantive reply. In a
pleading filed on January 10, 2011, Mr. Haeg requested a hearing and rulings on various
motions before deciding the motion to dismiss. His description of the hearing he wanted _wlas
one at which witnesses would be called to testify and their credibility judged. Mr. Haeg
made it clear that he wanted a hearing at which witnesses would be permitted and compelled
to testify in the largest courtroom in Kenai-to accommodate interested members of the
public. Such a hearing would have been én evidentiary hearing, not a mere oral argument.
There is no requirement for a court to conduct an evidentiary hearing on a motion to dismiss.
The court has discretion whether to hear oral argument on non-dispositive motiong, whether
to hear oral argument on dispositive motions when the oral argument request is not timély,

and whether to grant an evidentiary hearing on a motion to dismiss.

Decision on Motion To Disqualify Judge and Strike January Rulings
Haeg v. State, 3KN-10-1295CI Page 4 of 8
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Here the court exercised its discretion not to hear oral argument and not to have
an evidentiary hearing on the motion to dismiss. It is noteworthy that Haeg PCR proceeding v
was not dismissed in the January 3, 2012, Order. Mr. Haeg was given additional time and
" opportunity to gather information on his ineffective assistance of counsel claims. Oral
argument on the motion to dismiss after the further briefing opportunity has not been
foreclosed. Also, an evidentiary hearing may be held in due course on any claims that
survive the motion to dismiss. |

2. Mr. Haeg claims the undersigned maliciously violated Civil Rulé 77(e)(2) and
‘illegally acquiesced in the State’:;, 47-page request ‘that public oral argument take place. The
47-page State request referenced by Mr. Haeg played no role in the court’s decision not to
hear oral argument at this stage of the motion to dismiss. The reasons no oral argument was
scheduled include (2) the request was untimely under Civil Rule 77(e)}, (b} this PCR case
already has five volumes of court files, (c) time was passing, and (d) the court did not
perceive a benefit from oral argument on the issues at hand.

3. Mr. Haeg claims the court is 322 days, and counting, past the mandatory time
limit for holding an oral argument “hearing.” Oral afgument and an evidentiary hearing are
not the same.

4. Mr. Haeg claims the undersigned has falsified pay affidavits. This PCR
proceeding is not the appropriate forum for complaints about pay afﬁda\}its. Through the
documents provided with his January 23, 2012, Motion to Supplement, Mr. Haeg’s concerns

have been raised with the Alaska State Troopers and with the Alaska Commission on

Judicial Conduct.

Decision on Motion To Disqualify Judge and Strike January Rulings
Haeg v. State, 3KN-10-1295CI Page 5 of § -
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5. Mr. Haeg claims a blatant effort by the court to keep corruption from public |

view. The pleadings and court proceedings in a PCR proceeding such as this are public.

6. Mr. Haeg claims he was precluded from bringing in new evidence. He was
not. The court ruled that s;)dme- of the material Mr. Haeg \;vanted to gdd to this PCR
proceeding is not “new'ly discovered.” The court provided Mf. Haeg an opportunity in the
.January 3, 2012, rulings to gather and present new evidence and argument on particular,

| identified points.

7. Mr. Haeg claims the court mischaractverized or misunderstood his n;:wly
discovered evidence claim to iqvolve an entrapment defens?:. The Alaska Court of Appeals
already addressed the Haeg argument that the‘ State violated Evidence Rule 410 by using a
statement he made during failed plea negotiations to charge him with crimes more serious
than he initially faced.

8. Mr. Haeg claims that the court has precluded him from raising constitutional

‘rights violations with regard to ineffective assistance of counsel. The ineffegtive assistance
of counsel claims as to attorneys Cole and Robinson are alive in this case, subject to the
January 3, 2012 rulings. S

9. ‘Mr. Haeg argues the post-trial and post-sentencing issues the court ruled were

“too attenuated” are not. The January 3, 2012 rulings stand.

10. Mr. Haeg dispu’[es the January 3, 2012 ruling with regard‘ to attorney

Osterman. The January 3, 2012 ruling as to Osterman stands.
11. Mr. Haeg contends the court failed to récognize his trial/conviction was
illegal despite his self-incriminating testimony at trial. The self-incriminating testimony

noted by the undersigned is from the Court of Appeals decision on the appeal.

Decision on Motion To Disqualify Judge and Strike January Rulings
Haeg v. State, 3KN-10-1295CI Page 6 of 8
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12. On the issue whether Mr. Haeg did or did not show sufficient detail
regarding the lack of affidavits by his trial counsel, the January 3, 2012 rulings stand.

13. On the issue whether Mr. Haeg or the State bear the burdlen of presenting a
prima facie case before the mefits are reached, the January 3, 2012 rulings stand.

14. See the response to point 13.

15. The issue of any conspiracy between Judge Murphy and Trooper Gibbens is
one as to which Mr. Haeg has an opportunity per the January 3, 2012 rulings, but has not yet,
met his burden of a prima facie showing.

16. Asto whetﬁer parts of the PCR application are defective, which Mr. Haeg
disputes, the January 3, 2012 rulings 'stand.

17. Mr. Haeg alleges the court is covering up corruption and a conspiracy rather
than allowing it to be exposed in open court. See response to points 5'and 15. The January
3, 2012 rulings stand.

18. Mr. Haeg contends the court is trying to starve him into submission. Mr.
Haeg insisted on rétaining a controlling hand in his representation, and decided to reject the
counsel appointed at public expense. The pro se presentations by Mr. Haeg have been
voluminous but have not yet established a prima facie case for post-conviction relief. The
court devoted time, attention, and priority to the issues regarding Mr. Haeg’s master guide
liC?!‘lS‘C. That effort was not intended to starve Mr. Haeg into submission, just the oppos-ite.

Mr. Haeg has been given additional time per the January 3, 2012 rulings.

Decision on Motion To Disqualify Judge and Strike January Rulings
Haeg v. State, 3KN-10-1295CI Page 7 of 8
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CONCLUSION AND ORDERS

Based on the foregoing, the motion to disqualify the undersigned is denied. The
motion to supplement the motion for disqualification is granted. The motion for an
-evidentiary hearing on the motions to disqualify and to strike the January 3, 2012 rulings is

denied. The motion to strike the January 3, 2012 rulings is denied.

A
Dated this 2  day of February, 2012. C‘J i

Carl Bauman
SUPERIOR COURT JUDGE

i CERTIFICATION OF DISTRIBUTION

f certify that a copy of the foregoing was mailed to
! the following at their addresses of record:

Haeg, Pederson ,ﬁcmljan
A 1D

| Date Tk

Decision on Motion To Disqualify Judge and Strike January Rulings
Haeg v. State, 3KN-10-1295CI Page 8 of 8
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1029 West 3rd Ave., Suite 250
Anchorage, Alaska 99501
Phone 907-279-9999
Fax 907-258-3804

FLANIGAN & BATAILLE

r

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE STATE OF ALASKA

THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT AT KENAI

DAVID HAEG,
Plaintiff,
VS.
| STATE OF ALASKA,
Defendant. E Case No. 3KN-10-01295 Civil

ORDER
This matter having come before the Court on the motion of the Plaintiff for 4
one day extenvsion to file his Reply Brief, re: Motion to Permit Filing of Supplemental
Compl.aint, good cause having been shown,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, that the motion is granted.

Jof Z—
DATED THIS__ /7 Qf’\DAY OF T A Ak et , 20t

(of

JUDGE, SUPERIOR COURT

. CERTIFICATION OF DISTRIBUTION i
* | certify that a copy of the foregoing was maiied to

! the following.at their addresses of record:
Haeg, Peferson [ Flangan

=312
| Date brk
Order .
Haeg v State, Case No. 3KN-10-1295 Civil PAGE 1 OF 2
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Anchorage, Alaska 99501
Phone 907-279-9999

1029 West 3rd Ave., Suite 250

~

FLANIGAN & BATAILLE

Fax 907-258-3804

o _ ¢

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing
Order

was served by mail this 1st day of December, 2011 on:

Alfred Petersen,
Office of Special Prosecutions and Appeals
310 K Street, Suite 403

Anchorage, Alaska 92? :
FLANIGAN & BATAILLE

Order
Haeg v State, Case No. 3KN-10-1295 Civil

PAGE2OF 2
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1029 West 3rd Ave., Suite 250
Anchorage, Alaska 99501
Phone 907-279-9999
Fax 907-258-3804

FLANIGAN & BATAILLE

o B -

o’

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE STATE OF ALASKA

THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT AT KENAI

DAVID HAEG,
Plaintiff,
VS.
STATE OF ALASKA, |
Defendant. | CaseNo. 3KN-10-0i295 Civil

allow an overlength bricf, good cause having been shown,

ORDER

This matter having come before the Court on the motion of the Plaintiff to

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, that the motion is granted.

oy 20/ T
DATEDTHIS /7 DAYOF‘ﬁAuMN, =

ol s

JUDGE, SUPERIOR COURT

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing
Order ' :
was served by mail this 1st day of December, 2011 on:

Alfred Petersen, 3;“5ERTIF]E:TATT(SWOIE.'EI_STRTEEITTT\'SN; i .
Office of Special Prosecutions and Appeals : | centify that a copy of the foreQOI??ev;g?dmalled o
310 K Street, Suite 403 e o TG0
3 . o )
Anchorage, Alggka 99501 _ H&Cﬂ,
' 2-H\2 =
Dat
FLANIGAN & BATAILLE B
Order
Haeg v State, Case No. 3KN-10-1295 Civil . : PAGE 10OF 1
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IN THE SUPERiOR COURT FOR THE STATE OF ALASKA
THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT AT KENAI
DAVID HAEG

Applicant

V.
POST-CONVICTION RELIEF

STATE OF ALASKA CASE NO. 3KN-10-01285 CI

Trial Case No. 4MC-04-00024 CR
ORDER
Having considered the applicant’s 9-15-11 Motion for
Transcription, the state’s opposition, and any response thereto,
IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the applicant’s métion is

DENIED.

A 20/ 2
DONE at Kenai, Alaska, this _ {7 day of . T A4/ , 20T

CaDfforn

Superior Court Jﬁdée Carl Bauman

: " CERTIFICATION OF DISTRIBUTION

) certify that a copy of the foregoing was malled to
the following at their addresses of record:

Haeg, Peferson, T langin
| __A-dle

Date Chetk
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IN THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE STATE OF ALASKA .
THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT AT KENAI

DAVID HAEG,

)
)
Applicant, )
)
V. ) POST-CONVICTION RELIEF
)} Case No. 3KN-10-01295CI
STATE OF ALASKA, )} (formerly 3HO-10-00064CT)
: )
Respondent. )
)

(Tnal Case No. 4MC-04-00024CR) -

The applicant’s 9-15-11 motion, that the state must transcribe the deposition of
Arthur Robinson and to make this transcription available to Haeg, is hereby

/GRA?WE‘B‘/ DENIED.

Vol L 2012
Done at Kenai, Alaska, this /7 dayof ~/ Aatucn v«

Cclfr .

Superior Court Judge Carl Bauman

:* CERVIFICATION OF DISTRIBUTION
o certify that a copy of the foregoing was mailed to
i the following at their addresses of record:

| Hoco), Pekrson, Flanen

| g2 _%;_om@__
1 Date erk
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Person Filing Proposed Order:

Name:

Mailing Address:

Daytime Telephone No.

7

y
\
b

IN THE DISTRICT/SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE STATE OF ALASKA AT.

fuh(ﬂ Loor
J

Plaintift{(s),

Defendant(s).

R i S I e

It is ordered that:
] The motion is granted.

K

The motion is denied.

casENo 3L~ 10-9ST  a

l§4il@@mmw“+

ORDER ON MOTION

Pl

%m

oD

] A hearing on the motion will be held at Courtroom
(Time and Date)
Further Orders:
/=17~ 902 oo
Date Judge's Signature

I certify that on 2315
a copy of this order was mailed to (list

names): {—-&Q@ﬂ ) PQ;(—el’soh} Tlon \ﬁan

cm:%@

CIV-820 (5/02) (cs)
ORDER ON MOTION

CARL BAUMAN

Type or Print Judge's Name

Civil Rules 7(b) & 77 0



A nly

._______-—-——'—_—_\h/A
J

‘; f
Person Filing Proposed Order’y -

Name:

Mailing Address:

Daytime Telephone No.

IN THE DISTRICT/SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE STATE OF ALASKA AT _

Plaintiff(s),

Defendant(s).

e e g

It is ordered that:
[] The motion is granted.
f4  The motion is denied.

] A hearing on the motion will be held at

Further Orders:

casENO Y P-4y 109<  a

ORDER ON MOJITON FOR

Courtroom

(Time and Date)

/TPy 2

Date

I certify thaton __ X -3- 13-
a copy of this order was mailed to (list

names): {—bﬂs, -P_Q,-(crsm’ "l:lo‘ﬁ (‘GBCL(}

Cleric LLARtD

CIV-820 (5/02) (cs)
ORDER ON MOTION

Clfpr

CARL'BAUMAN

Type or Print Judge's Name

ivi 7{b) & 77
Civil Rules 7(b) 02064 D



DEPARTMENT OF LAW

08/08/2011 15:21 FAX 2584078

= e

GFFICE OF THE ATTORNWEY GENERAL -

ANCHOAAGE BRANCH
$ W, FCURTH AVENUE, SUITE 200

ANGHORAGE, ALASKA 83501

2
o

AJG 082011 =

PHDHE: 007} 266.5100
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18
19

20
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—

2]
28]
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GUVERNMENTAL AFFAIRS . 004

-

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE STATE OF ALASKA
 THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT AT KENAL

DAVID HAEG,
Applicant,
V.

STATE OF ALASKA, S
POST-CONVICTION RELIEF

Respondent. Case No. 3KN-10-01295CI

(Trial Casc No. 4MC-04-00024CR)

N A N e N N e e M S

ORDER ON APPLICANT’S MOTION FOR EVIDENTIARY HEARING
Upon consideration of the motion for an evidentiary hearing and the
opposilion to it, | |
" IT 1S ORDERED that the motion is DENTED.

| 20t 2Z—
DATED: | =17 - L2

el f o

Car! Bauman
Superior Court Judg:

- CERTIFICATION OF DISTRIBUTION 1
:' ] iled to

" | certify that a copy of the foregoing was rpau

: thce‘za ft;q;lyowing t their addresses of record:

| Haea, Pelersen, Flanggn |
\H;?a'@ _%Edomﬁ_,l

l Date

02065

L




G = 1 o0

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE STATE OF ALASKA
THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT AT KENAI

DAVID HAEG, )
)
Applicant, )
)
V. ) POST-CONVICTION RELIEF
) Case No. 3KN-10-01295CI
STATE OF ALASKA, ) (formerly 3HO-10-00064CI)
)
Respondent. )
)

(Trial Case No. 4MC-04-00024CR)

The applicant’s 8-1-11 MOTION FOR AN ORDER INVALIDATING THE
SOUTHERN BOUNDARY CHANGE TO GUIDE USE AREA 19-07; THAT NO
HEARINGS BE SET FROM AUGUST 3, 2011 TO AUGUST 19, 2011, AND THAT
HAEG BE EXEMPTED FROM FILING DOCUMENTS BETWEEN THESE DATES is

hereby GRANFED~ DENIED.

- 20l &__
Done at Kenai, Alaska, this /7 day of ./ #n u\zwl, , 264

(2 S

Superior Court Judge Carl Bauman

;" CERTIFICATION OF DISTRIBUTION

i Dall _ ark

i | certify that a copy of the foregoing was mailed to
i the foliowing at their addresses of record:

Haeq , Pelrsn, Flangan

/
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DEC 15 20m

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE STATE OF ALASKA
THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT AT KENAI

DAVID HAEG, )
)
Applicant, )
)
V. ) POST-CONVICTION RELIEF
) Case No. 3KN-10-01295CI
STATE OF ALASKA, ) (formerly 3HO-10-00064CI)
)
Respondent. )
)

(Trial Case No. 4MC-04-00024CR)

The applicant’s 12-15-11 motion for immediate hearings, rulings, and restart of
PCR proceedings, is hereby GRANEER / DENIED.

: ™ 201 2—
Done at Kenai, Alaska, this /7 dayof J A~ , 20+

Col Vo

Superior Court Judge Carl Bauman

. CERVIFICATION OF DISTRIBUTION |
- | certify that a copy of the foregoing was mailed to
i the following at their addresses of record:

| Hﬂ(’ﬁ, Peterson, Flansgan

R

1 Date lark
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FILANIGAN & BATAILLE
1029 West 3ed Ave., Suite 250

Fax 907-258-3804

Anchorage, Alaska 99501
Phone 907-279-9999

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE STATE OF ALASKA

THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT AT KENAI

DAVID HAEG,
Plaintift,
Vs.
STATE OF ALASKA,
Defendant. | Case No. 3KN-10-01295 Civil

ORDER
This matt'er having come before the Court on the Plaintiff's motion for an:
extension of time to file a Reply to the Defendant's Opposition to Plaintiff’s Motio
for Leave to File a Class Action Complaint. good cause having been shown,
IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the Plaintiff's motion is granted, the

Plaintiff's Reply Brief is now due on 11/30/2011.

-
DATED THIS 7”‘“&%AY OF ﬁ e 20U

JUDGE; SUPERIOR COURT

TCERTIFICATION OF DISTRIBUTION
i | certify that a copy of the foregoing was mailed to
the foltowinﬁt their addresses of recerd:

{4065, W@)F\amﬂm

| 222 fddh |
{ Date 1% .

Motion And Memorandum To Permit Filing Of Supplemental Class Action Complaint
Haeg v State, Case No. 3KN-10-1295 Civil - PAGE 1 OF 2
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FLANIGAN & BATAITLLE

1029 West 3rd Ave., Suite 250

Phone 907-279-9999

Anchorage, Alaska 99301
Fax 907-258-3804

° B ®

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing
Order granting Morion for extension of Time
was served by mail this 28" day of November, 2011 on:

Alfred Petersen,
Office of Special Prosecutions and Appeals
310 K Street, Suite 403

T k.,

FLANIGAN & BATAILLE

Motion And Memorandum To Permit Filing Of Supplemental Class Action Complaint
Haeg v State, Case No. 3KN-10-1295 Civil PAGE 2 OF 2
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IN THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE STATE OF ALASKA

THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT AT KENAI

DAVID HAEG, )
. )
Applicant, )
)
V. )
) POST-CONVICTION RELIEF
STATE OF ALASKA, ) CASE NO. 3KN-10-01295 C1
)
Respondent. )
)
)
Trial Case No. 4MC-04-00024 CR
ORDER

Having considered the State’s unopposed motion for an extension of time
to reply to Mr. Haeg’s complaint, and any response thereto,
IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the State has until October 21, 2011, to

respond to the Plaintiff’s Supplemental Class Action Complaint.

| wel o é 1A
DONE at Kenai, Alaska, this >~ day of V¢ , 2041

Cod fooo

Superior Court Judge Carl Bauman

_ .13 IFICATION OF DISTRIBUTION
ertify that a copy of the foregoing was mailed to
Sy foIlowmg jbthe:r addresses of record:

2derson P(Otnjo.n
‘ ; a |2

Date Tk
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IN THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE STATE OF ALASKA

THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT AT KENAI

DAVID HAEG, )
)
Applicant, )
)
V. )
) POST-CONVICTION RELIEF
STATE OF ALASKA, ) CASE NO. 3KN-10-01295 CI
)
Respondent. - )
)
)
Trial Case No. 4MC-04-00024 CR

ORDER
Having considered the state’s motion for an extension of time to file a
reply, the applicant’s opposition, and any response thereto,
IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the motion to continue is granted. The
state has until October 14, 2011, to respond to the Opposition to State’s Notice of

Supplemental Authority.

ﬂ,\cQ @é (-

DONE at Kenai, Alaska, this & day of ‘%— , 20017

CO0f5e

Superior Court Judge Carl Bauman

T BERVIFICATION OF DISTRIBUTION
orify t of the foregoing was mailed to
{héﬁégl%&‘aga ??ﬁgir addresses of record:

. f’mﬂ; 50!’\) Flmﬂm

LA o TR
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FLANIGAN & BATAILILI

1029 West 3td Ave., Suite 250

Anchorage, Alaska 99501 .

Phone 907-279-9999

Fax 907-258-3804

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE STATE OF ALASKA

THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT AT KENAI

DAVID HAEG,
Plaintiff,
NOV 21 2011
VSs.
& G i i ‘..ﬁ«ﬁJ_CS
STATE OF ALASKA, e ity
Defendant. Case No. 3KN-10-01295 Civil

- Unopposed Motion for Extension of Time

Comes Now, David Haeg, by and through counsel, Flanigan & Bataille, and
moves the court for an extension of time until Wednesday, November 23, 2011 to
file his Reply to the Opposition to Motion to Allow Filing of Supplemental Class
Action Complaint. Counsel for the deféndant has advised he has no opposition to

this extension.

DATED THIS 18" DAY OF November, 2011.

ABA #7710114

ERVIFICATION QF DISTRIBUTION |

1 certify that a copy offie foregoing was led to
the following at theif addresses of recopdt

roon, Fengan

Unopposed Motion for Extension of Time R
Haeg v State, Case No. 3KN-10-1295 Civil PAGE 1 OF 2
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FLANIGAN & BATAILLE

1029 West 3rd Ave., Suite 250

Anchorage, Alaska 99501

Phone 907-279-9999

Fax 907-258-3804

ORDER

ITIS SO ORDERED.
Dated: ;ﬁZF/ -

SUPERIOR COURT JUDGE

ARL BAUMAN
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing
Unepposed Motion for Extension of Time
was served by mail this 1810 day of November, 2011 on:

Alfred Petersen,
Office of Special Prosecutions and Appeals
310 K Street, Suite 403

lnch/orage, Alaska 99501

FLANIGAN & BATAILLE i y

| CERVIFICATION OF DISTRIBUTION -
i certify that a copy of the foregoing was mailed to
i the following at their addresses of nf;cord:

) {—hcg | Peeraon, Flanwgan

{ 2312

Date ark

Unopposed Motion for Extension of Time
Haeg v State, Case No. 3KN-10-1295 Civil PAGE 2 OF 2
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FLANIGAN & BATAILLE

1029 West 3rd Ave., Suite 250

Anchorage, Alaska 99501

. Yﬁ

Phone 907-279-9999

Fax 907-258-3804

[ moves the court for an extension of time until Friday, November 18, 2011 to file his,

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE STATE OF ALASKA

THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT AT KENAI

DAVID HAEG, Stens e Trs Courte
e (e, Sdmobom
Plaintiff NOV 15 2011
VS. Cilesk of §ie Tiial Gourls
By Dsputy

STATE OF ALASKA,

Defendant. Case No. 3KN-10-01295 Civil

-Unopposed Motion for Extension of Time

Comes Now, David Haeg, by and through counsel, Flanigan & Bataille, and

Reply to the Opposition to Motion to Allow Filing of Supplemental Class Action
Complaint. Counsel for the defendant has advised he has no opposition to thig

extension.

DATED THIS 14" DAY OF November, 2011.

FLANIGAN & BATAILLE

Aty for Plaintiff
R s 5500

P

Wy Michael W. Flanigan
ABA #7710114 -

Unopposed Motion for E_\'Iension.of Time
Haeg v State, Case No. 3KN-10-1295 Civil PAGE 1 OF 2
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FLANIGAN & BATAILLE

1029 West 3rd Ave., Suite 250
- Anchorage, Alaska 99501

Phone 907-279-9999

Fax 907-258-3804

IT IS SO ORDERED.

A0~ 2012

Dated:

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

ORDER

Corf

SUPERIOR COURT JUDGE
CARL BAUMAN

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing

Unopposed Motion for Extension of Time

was served by mail this 14" day of November, 2011 on:

Alfred Petersen,

Office of Special Prosgcutions and Appeals

310 K Street, Suite
Ancl

horage, Alaska {9 f(ﬂy//

FLANIGAN & BAgAILLE

Unopposed Motion for Extension of Time

Haeg v State, Case No. 3KN-10-1295 Civil

s CERTIFICATION OF DISTRIBUTION

I certify that a copy of the foregoing was mailed to
| the following gt their addresses of record:

+ug, Fekecson Fangan

PAGE 2 OF 2
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FLANIGAN & BATAILLE

t

1029 West 3rd Ave., Suite 250

Anchorage, Alaska 99501

Phone 907-279-9999

Fax 907-258-3804

o ¢

P

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE STATE OF ALASKA

THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT AT KENAI

Unopposed Motion for Extension of Time

this extension.

DATED THIS 3rd DAY OF November, 2011.

FLA%/I/G N & BAY

Atyorifeys for Pldi
/By Michael W.¥lanigan /
A#7710114
Unopposed Motion for Extension of Time

Haeg v State, Case No. 3KN-10-1295 Civil PAGE 1 OF 2

DAVID HAEG, o e Iy v
R ey
Plaintiff,
NOV - 4 2011
Vs. By Cbrkwmo'm@cmm
Ds B

STATE OF ALASKA, ko

Defendant. Case No. 3KN-10-01295 Civil

Comes Now, David Haeg, by and through counsel, Flanigan & Bataille, and
moves the court for an extension of time until Monday, November 14, 2011 to file
his Reply to. the Opposxi‘t'ion to Motion to Allow Filing of Supplemental Class

Action Complaint.. Counsel for the defendant has advised he has no opposition to

02074
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FLANIGAN & BATAILLI

250 .

Anchorage, Alaska 99501

1029 West 3rd Ave., Suite

oy~
V=i 2oy

58-3804

Phone 907-279-9999
Fax 907-

g ¢

ORDER

ITIS SO ORDERED.
Dated: ﬂ A %/ 2

(ot [

SUPERIOR COURT JUDGE

CARL BAUMAN

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

| HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing
Unoppaosed Motion for Extension of Time
was served by mail this 3™ day of November, 2011 on:

Alfred Petersen,
Oftfice of Special Prosecutions and Appeals

310 K Street, Suite 403
Anchgfrage, Alaska 99501

FLZ)Z}'GIGAN & BATAILLE

3 CERVIFICATION OF DISTRIBUTION

' ing was mailed to k
: ify that a copy of the foregaing Was 7 |
i ltr?e? [ftofl%’owing at their addresses of record: ‘

2512 i

1 Date B A
| bate

Unopposed Motion for Extension of Time
Haeg v State, Case No. 3KN-10-1295 Civil PAGE 2 OF 2
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Mark D. Osterman (0211064)
Osterman Law, LLC

P.O. Box 312

Muncie, IN 47308

765-381-0339
IN THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE STATE OF ALASKA

THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT IN KENAI

DAVID HAEG

Applicant;
_ . CASE NUMBER: 3KN-10-01295 ClI
VS. -
STATE OF ALASKA

/

ORDER GRANTING TELEPHONIC PARTICIPATION

The Court having noted that Mark D. Osterman lives in Indiana and is not readily
available for appearance before the court, and further that a toll-free number has been
provided for court contact when necessary,
IT IS ORDERED that telephonic participation is GRANTED.
UAM [ 7,
Carl §. Bauman
Superior Court Judge

CERTIFICATE OF SERVIGES s, (/Mgf-} "

' - '-w-—G’fl“a‘ﬁ“r"
o a1 : DISTRIB .
“ GER) \FICATION OF D g was mailed t0 ice“lfy that all att.orneys/partiesﬁ’ reeor
| | centty that a copy Of N 100 L cog: ave been served with the above-entitled
i the following akthelr addresse v dOc-ument by first class
the O-’:k/( mail/facsimile/personal delivery.

thoes, %"“50“%?@@
ta;gl@f/f'-;—f—/‘ﬁ

i
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Mark D. Osterman (0211064)
Osterman Law, LLC
P.O. Box 312
Muncie, IN 47308
765-381-0339
IN THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE STATE OF ALASKA
THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT IN KENAI

DAVID HAEG

Applicant;
CASE NUMBER: 3KN-10-01295 ClI
V8.

STATE OF ALASKA
- . ) / .
ORDER GRANTING PROTECTIVE ORDER AND
QUASHING SUBPOENA AND DEPOSITIONS

This matter appears before th‘e court on the Petition éf a non--party seeking to quash a
subpoena demanding records and further secking deposition of such records. The court
notes that counsel rétained by Mister Haeg to prepare and perfect an appeal has opposed
a subpoena issued on August 3, 2011, Documents Requested for Scheduled Telephonic
Deposition, and Notice of Taking Telephonic Records Deposition.

' Based upon the arguments of counsel and t_ﬁe ethical opinion provided hereunder,

IT IS ORDERED that a Protective Order is GRANTED, that the Subpoena for

- Documents issued to Mark D. Osterman is QUASHED, and that '.no Deposition of Mark

D. Osterman shall be set without the express consent of this court.

MOOT

Carl S. Bauman
Superior Court Judge

| Mo
SER h .J li
CERTIFICATE OF £ /_&ggw ) i

1 cert.ify that all attorneys/parties of record

have been served with the above-entitled
document by .
mail/facsimiléfperss delivery.

pare__ Sy (U

S8IGNED
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FLANIGAN & BATAILL

1029 West 3rd Ave., Suite 250

0cT - 9 2011

Anchorage, Alaska 99501
Phone 907-279-9999

W

Fax 907-258-3804

R

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE STATE OF ALASKA

THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT AT KENAI

DAVID HAEG,
Plaintiff,
Vs.
STATE OF ALASKA,
Defendant. _ Case No. 3KN-10-01295 Civil

ORDER PERMITTING FILING OF SUPPLEMENTAL CLASS ACTION
COMPLAINT

This matter having come before the Court on the Motion of Plaintiff,

’.f.pursuant to ARCP 15(a & c¢) and 18(a) to permit the joinder and filing of a-
Supplemental Class Action Complainf in this ~maf.ter, which is concurrently lodged
with this Court, good cause having been shown,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT the Plaintiff’s motion is granted. The

Defendant shall file an answer to the Supplemental Class Action Complaint within

40 days.
DATED THIS DAY OF ,2011.
NOT USED
JUDGE, SUPERIOR COURT
ORDER PERMITTING FILING OF SUPPLEMENTAL CLASS ACTION COMPLAINT
Haeg v State, Case No. 3KN-10-1295 Civil PAGE 1 OF 2
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FLANIGAN & BATAILLE

1029 West 3rd Ave., Suite 250

Fax 907-258-3804

Anchorage, Alaska 99501
Phone 907-279-9999

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing
ORDER PERMITTING FILING OF SUPPLEMENTAL CLASS ACTION COMPLAINT

was served by mail this 4" day of October, 2011 on:

Alfred Petersen,

Office of Special Prosecutions and Appeals
310 K Street, Suite 403

Anchorﬁge, Alaska 99501

FLANIGAN & BATAILLE

ORDER PERMITTING FILING OF SUPPLEMENTAL CLASS ACTION COMPLAINT
Haeg v State, Case No. 3KN-10-1295 Civil

PAGE 2 OF 2

0208
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IN THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE STATE OF ALASKA
THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT AT KENAI

DAVID HAEG, )
)
Applicant, )
)
V. ) POST-CONVICTION RELIEF
) Case No. 3KN-10-01295CI
STATE OF ALASKA, ) (formerly 3HO-10-00064CI)
)
Respondent. )
)

(Trial Case No. 4MC-04-00024CR)

The applicant’s 1-13-12 motion for oral argument on his motion to strike Judge
Bauman’s 1-3-12 orders 1s hereby GRANTED / DENIED.

Done at Kenai, Alaska, this day of ,2012.

NOT USED

Superior Court Judge Carl Bauman
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IN THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE STATE OF ALASKA
THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT AT KENAI

DAVID HAEG, )
)
Applicant, )
)
V. ) ) POST-CONVICTION RELIEF
) Case No. 3KN-10-01295CI
STATE OF ALASKA, ) (formerly 3HO-10-00064CI)
)
Respondent. )
' )

-The applicant’s 1-13-12 motion to strike Judge Bauman s 1-3-12 orders is hereby
GRANTED / DENIED.

Donerathenal Alaska thlS day of
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IN THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE STATE OF ALASKA
THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT AT KENAI

DAVID HAEG,

)
‘ )
- A.Apphcant L )

T ,‘..)POST CONVICTIGN:RELIEF . -~ "
: ) Case No. 3KN-10-01295CI
STATE OF ALASKA,

) (formerly 3HO-10-00064CI)

| - )
Respondent ' )
‘ )

Tl CaseNo, ANC-0%- 00024CR) R i

The applicant’s 1-13-12 motion that Judge Bauman be disqualified for cause is
hereby GRANTED / DENIED.
N "»:LI;;)o'ne"'fét Kenal,Alaska,thls
Superior Court Judge Carl Bauman
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JAN 12 2012

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE STATE OF ALASKA
THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT AT KENAI

DAVID HAEQG, )
: )
Applicant, )
| )
V. ) POST-CONVICTION RELIEF
| } Case No. 3KN-10-01295CI
STATE OF ALASKA, } (formerly 3HO-10-00064CT)
)
Respondent. )
)

(Tnal Case No. 4MC-04-00024CR)

The applicant’s 1-13-12 motion for oral argument on his motion that Judge

~Bauman be disqualified for cause 18 hg_:re_by GRANTED / DENIED..

-

Done at Kenai, Alaska, this day of , 2012,

NOT USED

Superior Court Judge Carl Bauman
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IN THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE STATE OF ALASKA
THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT AT KENAI

DAVID HAEG, )
)
Applicant, )
)
\ ) POST-CONVICTION RELIEF
) Case No. 3KN-10-01295CI
STATE OF ALASKA, ‘ ) (formerly 3HO-10-00064CI)
)
Respondent. )
)

(Tnal Case No. 4MC-04-00024CR)

The applicant’s 1-23-12 motion to supplement evidence that Judge Bauman must
be disqualified for cause is hereby GRANTED / DENIED.

Done at Kenai, Alaska, this day of , 2012,

NOT USED,

Superior Court Judge Carl Bauman
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IN THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE STATE OF ALASKA
THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT AT KENAI

DAVID HAEG, )
| )
Applicant, )
| )
V. ) POST-CONVICTION RELIEF
) Case No. 3KN-10-01295CI
STATE OF ALASKA, ) (formerly 3HO-10-00064CT)
)
Respondent. )
)

(Trial Case No. 4MC-04-00024CR)

The applicant’s 1-23-12 motion for an evidentiary hearing on the motion to
disqualify Judge Bauman from Haeg’s PCR for cause is hereby GRANTED /

DENIED.

Done at Kenai, Alaska, this day of ,2012.

NOT USED

Supertor Court Judge Carl Bauman
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IN THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE STATE OF ALASKA
- THIRD JUDICTAL DISTRICT AT KENAI

DAVID HAEG, )
)

)

)

Applicant,

v. _ ) POST-CONVICTION RELIEF
) Case No. 3KN-10-01295C1

STATE OF ALASKA, ) (formerly 3HO-10-00064CI)

‘ )
Respondent. )
' )

“(Trial Case No. 4MC-04-00024CR)

The applicant’s 1-23-12 motion for an evidentiary hearing on the motion to strike
- Judge Bauman’s 1-3-12 orders is hereby GRANTED / DENIED.

, 2012,

Done at Kenai, Alaska, this_____ - day of

NOT USED

Superior Court Judge Carl Bauman
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IN THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE STATE OF ALASKA %Of4"" U,

THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT AT KENAI w,,,’f’;lk, ,';;m G
- Rep " Alagy Oty
DAVID HAEG, ) v Oy 2 Ty
) 14, q’@b 7 /2
Applicant, ) Ly T
) T
v. ) POST-CONVICTION RELIEF s
) Case No. 3KN-10-01295CI
STATE OF ALASKA, ) (formerly- 3HO-10-00064CI)
)
Respondent. )
)

(Trial Case No. 4MC-04-00024CR)

2-1-12 MOTION FOR RULING, BY FEBRUARY 3, 2012, ON THE MOTIONS
CONCERNING COLE'S DEPOSITION

COMES NOW Applicant, David Haeg, and hereby files this motion for

ruling, by February 3, 2012, on the motions concerning Cole’s deposition.

Prior Proceedings

(1)  On January 27, 2012 the court granted Brent Cole’s motion for
expedited consideration to quash Haeg’s subpoena for Cole to be deposed on
January 31, 2012 at Haeg’s office. The court granted_expedited consideration,
ruled that the deposition could not be held at the location picked by Haeg, ruled
that the deposition may take place at a location agreed to by all the parties, and

ruled Haeg must have any opposition filed by 1 pm on January 30, 2012.
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(2)  On January 27, 2012 Haeg called Cole and Peterson and both agreed
to hold the deposition at Petersons’s ofﬁce on February ‘7, 2012 at 10am.l '

3) Qn' January 36, 2012 11:26 am Haeg filed his opposition to Cole
motion to quash and provided evidence that Cole and Peterson had agreed to hold
the deposition in Peterson’s office on February 7, 2012 at 10 am — if the subpoena
was not quashed. ' |

(4)  No ruling on Cole’s motion to quash was made by the court on
January 30, 2012, as should have occurred due to the granting c;f expedited
consideration and as the deposition waé to have been held on January 31, 2612 at
10 am. |

(5)  OnFebruary 1, 2012 Haeg attempted to contﬁc’t Cole and Peterson to
sec if they woluld oppose the court ruling by February 3, 2012 on the motiéns
concerning Cole’s deposition. Cole’s secret_ary stated Cole was in Juneau and
‘could not be contacted and Peterson said he would not oppose the court ruﬁng on

the motions by February 3, 2012.

| Discussion
If the court does not make a decision on Cole’s and Haeg’s motions before
February 7, 2012 no one will know whether they should prepare for or attend
Cole’s deposition which was rescheduled to February 7, 2012 10 am due to the

courts January 27, 2012 order.
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Conclusion

In light of the above Haeg respectfully asks the court to decide, by February

3, 2012 both his and Cole’s motions concerning Cole’s deposition.

I declare under penalty of perjury the forgoing is true and correct. Executed

on ‘/;;,é/w zar/, ; / ) z O/ 2 . A notary public or other ofﬁcial empowered
to administer oaths is unayailablc; and thus I am certifying this document in |
accordance with AS 09.63.020. In addition I would like to certify that copies of
many of the doéuments and recordings proving the corruption in Haeg’s case are

located at: www.alaskastateofcorruption.com

oy 7%

David S. Haeg

PO Box 123

Soldotna, Alaska 99669

(907) 262-9249 and 262-8867 fax
haeg(@alaska.net

Certificate of Service: I certify that on k@/ /m/y / ZC)/ 2 a
copy of the forgoing was served by mail and fax to the following parties: Peterson, .
Cole, Judge Gleason Judge Joannides, 1J.S. Department of Justice, FBI, and
'y
media. By: r/ A

/L/\,/ v /%
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IN THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE STATE OF ALASKA '/

FERYES A
Tk pig
THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT AT KENAI 207 Ji %0
. . 28 I 1
mif s o
roEl

DAVID HAEG, ) CLfitgp gy, <0
) BY gy o CCURT
Applicant, ) Y
» ) sy U[,E}f"r'“‘-‘
V. ' ) POST-CONVICTION RELIEF
) Case No. 3KN-10-01295CI
STATE OF ALASKA, ) (formerly 3HO-10-00064CI)
)
Respondent. )
)

(Trial Case No. 4MC-04-00024CR)

1-30-12 OPPOSITION TO COLE'S MOTION TO QUASH SUBPOENA;

1-30-12 MOTION FOR ORDER THAT COLE APPEAR TO BE DEPOSED ON
FEBRUARY 7, 2012 IN ANCHORAGE;

1-30-12 MOTION FOR ORAL ARGUMENT HEARING ON STATE’S SECOND
MOTION TO DISMISS;

1-30-12 OPPOSITION TO STATE’S SECOND MOTION TO DISMISS HAEG'S
APPLICATION FOR PCR

COMES NOW Applicant, David Haeg, and hereby files: (1) this opposition
to Cole’s motion to quash subpoena; (2) this motion for order Cole appear to be
deposed on February 7, 2012 in Anchorage; (3) this motjon for oral argument
hearing on state’s second motion to dismiss Haeg’s PCR; and (4) this opposition
to state’s second motion to dismiss Haeg’s PCR. |

Prior Proceedings
(1)  On January 17, 2012 Haeg called his former attorney Cole and

informed him a subpoena was being issued so Haeg could depose Cole, and
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o @
‘l'equested‘ to know when Cole would be available. Cole responded that he would
be available fo- Be deposed on January 31, 2012.

(2) OnlJ ahuary_ 18, 2012 Haeg issued a subpoena, along with the witness
and travel fees, for Cole to be deposed in Haeg’s office on January 31, 2012.

(3) . On Janvary 27, 2012 Haeg received a 20-page emailed motion from
Cole to quash the .subpoena requiring Cole to be deposed by Haeg or, in the
alternative, that it be held in a “safer” location then Haeg"s office.

4) On January 27, 2012 Haeg received an emailed copy: of the state’s
response to- Cole’s motion to quash his subpoeha. In this response the s.tateroffer'éd
the use of a “secure” sfate conference room at 310 K Street, Suite 308, Anchorage
‘AK 99501. In additjon? ,Fhe state expreésed concern there was no longer a judge
assigned because of ﬁaeg’s motiéﬁ to disqualify Judge Ba‘ulﬁan for cause.

(5)  On January 27, 2012 Judge Bauman faxed Haeg' an order that Haeg
must file any response to.the motion to quash by 1 pm on 1-30-12 and,

| “The depo will not occur in Mr. Haeg’s home in Soldotna,
but may occur on 1-31 if conducted at a court reporter’s office or
other mutually agreed location.” '
| (6) On Jé.nuary 27, 2012 Haeg received the state’s second 42-page
motion té dismiss Haeg’s PCR application.

(7)  On January 27, 2012 — although Judge Bauman must be disqualified

for Coiru;ﬁtion - Haeg contacted both Cole and. Peterson and all agreed to hold

Cole’s deposition in Peterson’s conference room (310 K Street, Suite 308
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Anchorage, AK'99501) on February 7, 2012, beginning at 10 am — if the court
does not quash Cole’s subpoena. [See attached emails].

Discussion of Motion to Quash Cole’s Subpoena

(1)  Cole claims Haeg has already quesﬁoned him about the matters in
question. Haeg has looked at the questions he is currently drafting for Cole’s
déposition and they have never been asked of Cole.

(2)  Cole claims “Collateral Estoppel” prevents Haeg from deposing
Cole because Haeg had previously litigated the issue during Alaska Bar
A§sociaﬁ0n fge arbitration against Cole. Cole then cites the requirement that the
issue to be precluded from re-litigation must be identical to that decided in the first
action. Haeg filed fee arbitration against Cole to recover money he had paid Cole
and this is not i1dentical to Haeg’s PCR claim Cole gave him ineffective assistance
of counsel which resulted in an unfair trial and sentencing. The fee arbitrators
specifically wrote that Haeg’s fee arbitration complaint was Haeg:

“should be excused from paying a fee.”
After fee arbitration the Alaska.Bar Association specifically wrote;
“Whether Mr. Cole committed ineffective assistance in your
criminal case is not a question that is resolved through disciplinary
proceedings.”

It is clear Haeg’s claim of ineffective assistance of counsel was not litigated

during the Alaska Bar Association fee arbitration proceedings.

(3) Haeg has previously asked for an affidavit from Cole and Cole

"~ responded in writing:
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“I am not aware of any legal duty I have to spend my time
answering these questions. I do not intend fo answer any of your
questions.”

Now that he has been subpoenaed Cole provides an affidavit that answers
absolutely none of the questions Haeg requires Cole to answer for the meffective
assistance of c-ounsel claim. Cole doesn’t.even answer any of the questions Haeg
asked in his original affidavit questions for Cole. In other words if Cole is allowed
to answer questi;)ns of Cole’s own making Haeg is effecti{/e]y pre{fented from a
fair presentation of his case — as Cole will only provide answers that will not
incriminate himself or prove he was ineffective. |

Every ruling authority has stated the attorney fnust answer the written
questions presented to him by the client claiming ineffective assistance and, if the

attorney refuses this, as Cole has, the attorney must answer the client’s questions

during a formal deposition. [See State v. Jones, 759 P.2d 558 (AK 1988)]. Having

an attorney answer questions of his own design 1s absolutely useless — as was
proven by Osterman’s “affidavit” - which answered not a single one of Haeg’s
questions. Questions attorneys will ask of themselves: “Were ybu an a good
attorney?” Answer: “Why yes, and [ was also handsome and polite to boot.”

Cole will never ask himself if fche state gave Haeg immunity for the 5-hour
statement (covering everything Haeg was prosecuted for) the state required Haeg

to make. For Alaska law, in both AS 12.50.101 and the Alaska Supreme Court

case State v. Gonzalez, 853 P.2d 526 (AK Supieme Court 1993), prohibit
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prosecution for anything a person talks about during a statement given due 1o a
grant of immunity — no matter what other evidence there is:

State of Alaska v. Gonzalez. 853 P2d 526 (AK Supreme Court 1993):

Procedures and safeguards can be implemented, such as isolating the
prosecution team or certifying the state's evidence before trial, but
the accused often will not adequately be able to probe and test the
state's adherence to such safeguards.

One of the more notorious recent immunity cases, United States v.
North, 910 F.2d 843 (D.C.Cir) modified, 920 F.2d 940
(D.C.Cir.1990) illustrates another proof problem posed by use and
derivative use immunity.

First, the prosecution could use the compelled testimony to refresh
the recollection of a witness testifying at North's criminal trial. The
second problem, however, is more troublesome. In a case such as
North, where the compelled testimony receives significant publicity,
witnesses receive casual exposure to the substance of the compelled
testimony through the media or otherwise. Id. at 863. In such cases,
a court would face the insurmountable task of determining the extent
and degree to which "the witnesses' testimony may have been
shaped, altered, or affected by the immunized testimony." Id.

Once persons come into contact with the compelled testimony they
are incurably tainted.

When compelled testimony is incriminating, the prosecution can
"focus 1its investigation on the witness to the exclusion of other
suspects, thereby working an advantageous reallocation of the
government's financial resources and personnel.” With knowledge of
how the crime occurred, the prosecution may refine its trial strategy
to "probe certain topics more extensively and fruitfully than
otherwise." Id. These are only some of the possible nonevidentiary
advantages the prosecution could reap by virtue of its knowledge of
~compelled testimony.

Even the state's utmost good faith is not an adequate assurance
against nonevidentiary uses because there may be "non- evidentiary
uses of which even the prosecutor might not be consciously aware."

State v. Soriano, 68 Or.App. 642, 684 P.2d 1220, 1234 (1984) (only
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transactional immunity can protect state constitutional guarantee
against nonevidentiary use of compelled testimony). We sympathize
with the Eighth Circuit's lament in McDaniel that "we cannot escape
the conclusion that the testimony could not be wholly obliterated
from the prosecutor's mind in his preparation and trial of the case."
McDaniel, 482 F.2d at 312. This incurable inability to adequately
prevent or detect nonevidentiary use, standing alone, presents a fatal
constitutional flaw in wuse and derivative use immunity.

Because of the manifold practical problems in enforcing use and
derivative use immunity we cannot conclude that [former] AS
12.50.101 1s constitutional. Mindful of Edward Coke's caution that
‘it is the worst oppression, that is done by colour of justice,” we
conclude that use and derivative use immunity 1s constitutionally
mfirm.”

United States v. North, 910 F.2d 843 (D.C.Cir. 1990}

“INJone of the testimony or exhibits...became known to the
prosecuting attorneys...either from the immunized testimony itself
or from leads derived from the testimony, directly or indirectly...we
conclude that the use of immunized testimony by witnesses to
refresh their memories, or otherwise to focus their thoughts, organize
their testimony, or alter their prior or contemporaneous statements,
constitutes evidentiary use rather than nonevidentiary use. This
observation also applies to witnesses who studied, reviewed, or were
exposed to the immunized testimony in order to prepare themselves
or others as witnesses.

If the government chooses immunization, then it must understand
that the Fifth Amendment and Kastigar mean that it is taking a great
chance that the witness cannot constitutionally be indicted or
prosecuted.

This burden may be met by establishing that the witness was never
exposed to North's immunized testimony, or that the allegedly
tainted testimony contains no evidence not "canned" by the
prosecution before such exposure occurred.”

“Where immunized testimony is used... the prohibited act is
simultaneous and coterminous with the presentation; indeed, they are
one and the same. There is no independent violation that can be
remedied by a device such as the exclusionary rule: the...process
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itself is violated and corrupted, and the [information or trial]
becomes indistinguishable from the constitutional and statutory
-transgression,  If the government has in fact introduced trial
evidence that fails the Kastigar analysis, then the defendant is
entitled to a new trial. If the same is true as to grand jury evidence,
_ then the indictment must - be dismissed.”

Haeg has a tape recordings of Cole and Cole’s partner during Haeg's

.prdsecution (attorney Kevin Fitzgerald) testifying under oath that the state

specifically gave Haeg ‘‘transactional immunity” - preventing Haeg from ever

being prosecuted no matter what other evidence there was.

Black's Law Dictionary (9th Ed. 2009).

“T'ransactional immunity protects a witness from prosecution for the offense to
which the compelled testimony relates. " ' :

 Adding insult 10 injury is the fact that not only was Haeg prosecuted when
~ he could not be, he was prosecu?ed with this immunized statement being used in
innumerabfe Wijs.i (a) the exact people §vh0 took Haeg’s immunized statement
(Prosecutor Scot Leaders and Trooper Brett Gibbens) were.the very ones who later
_ pros}eéuted*andrwc;re the main witness against Haeg at trial”— [See Gonzalez and
' Nortﬁ] above; (b) before his trialﬂ excerpts of -Haeé’s ifnmunized statement were
_printed in the An'chbrage Daily News and all other major Alaska newspapers for
Haeg’s jurors and witnesses against him to read — [See Go;lzalez and North]. above
(c) thé maﬁ Haég was required to make during his immunized statement was the
main exhibit presented to Haeg’s jurors at trial in order to convict Haeg — [See

Gonzalez and North] above (d} prosecutor Leaders and Trooper Gibbens recorded
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themselves using the map Haeg was required to mak; to prepare Zellers before his

trial testi;llbriy against Haeg — [See Gonzalez aﬁd North] above and (e) Zellers,

“and Zellers’ attorney Kevin Fitzgerald, have testified Zellers | cooperated and

testified fér the state as a direct result of Haeg’s statement — [See Gonzalez and
North] above. |

To keep this document short Haeg will not go over in detail the numerous

otiler issues that prove Cole knowingly helped the‘s_tate protect the Wolf Control

- Program by first illegally breaking Haeg financially and.then by i-llegally framing

Haeg for guiding crimes — the elimination of all evidence that the state was

fraudulently conducting the Wolf Control Program by telling permittees like Haeg

they must take the very actions Haeg was then prosecuted for taking; the knowing -

falsification of evidence to Haeg’s guiding area - which the state then used to

justify chargmg Haegw.i'th guiding crimes and shift the focus from the Wolf

Control Program; the knowing use of false warrants to the seize and deprive Haeg

of planes and other property he needed to provide for his family; the failure to-

provide the required immediate hearings to protest the deprivation of Haeg’s

‘business property; the illegal use of a plea agreement to strip Haeg of a years

income before forcing him to trial; and the refusal to obey valid subpoenas to

answer in open court questions of the forgoing.

In 7‘1ight of the above it is clear Cole must answer questions of Haeg’s

choice: and not answer questions of his own choice.
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(4)  The above also serves to conceal the fact that all Haeg is required at
this stage is make the case that there is a material issue in dispute that requires an
evidentiary hearing to resolve. In other words all that is required of Haeg is to
make a claim, which, if true, would mean he is entitled to post-conviction relief
and to have Cole (or any of Haeg’s other attorneys) respond that Haeg’s claims are
not true. Then, since there is “a material issue in dispute” an evidentiary hearing
must be held in open court for witnesses and evidence to be presented so the court
may determine the cred_ibility of the witnesses by their de_meano-r, as they are

thoroughly cross-examined. [See State v. Jones, 759 P.2d 558 (AK 1988), Peterson

v. State, 988 P.2d 109 (AK 1999), and Puisis v. State, 2003 WL 22800620 (AK

2003)]. All authorities hold that open court testimony and cross-examination in
front of a judge is required when credibility is an issue. Instead, Haeg is being
forced to conduct his entire PCR by written quesiions and depositions so skilled,
evasive, and corrupt attorneys do not have to face the corruption cleansing effect
of testimony and cross-examination in open-court while watched by the public.

(S) Cole claims his deposition cannot be held in Haeg’s office because:

“Haeg has a history of threatening counsel and has acted
- irrationally in the past.”

Haeg has never threatened counsel and has not acted irrationally — proved
" by Cole not be-ing able to provide a single instance of either. All Haeg has dong is
consistently stated that he will not stop until Cole, and all those who have

conspired to violate our constitution by using the publics trust and the color of
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law, are held accountable. Haeg does not feel this is threatening or irrational —
Haeg feels it appropriate and required by our constitution and all those who have
died for it.

(6)  Other statements made by Cole in his “affidavit”, which answer only

questions of his own choosing, are misleading or provably false. This additional

perjury by Cole is to create the impression that he had informed Haeg of what
could be done to combat the numerous constitutional violations by the state to

illegally prosecute and bankrupt Haeg and that his actions in regard to an

meffective assistance of counsel claim have already been litigated during fee

arbitration. Other false and misleading claims by' Cole are that 1t was the
responsibility of Haeg’s second attorney (Arthur “Chuck” Robinson) to combat
the state’s illegal prosecution of Haeg. This is very puzzling as Haeg has tape-
recordings of Robinson currently stating the reason he did nothing to combat the
state’s illegal prosecution of Haeg was that it was Cole’s duty to do so in the
beginning and that he (Robinson) had no obligation to do so later or to expose or
use the ineffective assistance of counsel by Cole to help Haeg later.

(7)  Inresponse té the court’s 1-27-12 order (even though Judge Bauman
must be removed from Haeg’s case for corruption) Haeg contacted both Cole and
Peterson and both agreed to conduct Cole’s deposition in the state’s conference
room at 310 K Street, Suite 308, Anchorage, AK 99501 on February 7, 2012 —

unless the court (not Judge Bauman) grants Cole’s motion to quash his subpoena.

10
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State’s Second Motion to Dismiss Haeg’s PCR

State attorney Andrew Peterson claims in his second motion to dismiss that
Haeg’s supplemental PCR claim, that Peterson himself committed prosecutorial
misconduct by falsifying the law to the court, must be dismissed.

Prior Proceedings

(1)  On June 8, 2010 and on April 7, 2011 Petersonl filed motions with
Magistrate Woodmancy (who has no legal training whatsoever) that the judgment
against Haeg must be, and could be, modified because the state wanted to sell the
plane seized during ngg’s case but could not get title to it. Peterson explained
that the F'ederal Aviation Adnﬂnistfation would not transfer the plane title to the
state because the corporation Bush Pilot Inc. owned the plane and the Judgment

| the state was trying to use to authorize transfer of title was agaiﬁst David Haeg.

(2) In his oppositions, sent to both Peferson and Magistrate
Woodmancy, Haeg pointed out his judgment was pronounced nearly 5 years

previous and the law (AS 12.55. 088), backed up by the Alaska Supreme Court

(Davenport' v. State, 543 P.2d 1204 (AK Supreme Court-1975)) clearly and

specifically prohibited modification of a judgment afier 180 days of judgment

being pronounced — even if the reason was fraud. The Supreme Court specifically
ruled no court had authority to relax the 180-day tiﬁe limit imposed by AS
12.55.088. |

(3)  Magistrate Woodmancy took no actioﬁ on the state’s June 8, 2010

motion but after being affirmatively informed the law specifically prohibited this,

11
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granted the state’s April 7, 2011 motion to amend the judgment against Haeg over
5 years after judgment was pronounced - so the stat:e could obtain title (o a plane
which was owned by a legal entity that was never charged, taken fo irial, or
convicted.

(4)  Haeg appealed Woodmancy’s order and filed a motion to amend his
PCR- with the claim Peterson committed prosecutorial misconducts by falsifying
the law to ignorant Magistrate Woodmancy.

(5) In his illegal orders of January 3, 2012 (made without the required
and demaﬁded open-to-the-public hearings) Judge Bauman, after completely
gutting Haeg’s PCR of all substance, granted Haeg’s request to add Peterson’s
prosecutonial misconduct to what little remained of Haeg’s PCR claims.

(6)  On January 19, 2012 Peterson filed his second motion to dismiss
Haeg’s PCR claim of prosecutorial misconduct by falsifying the law to the court.

In his 42-page motion Peterson again and again makes the claim the court must

modify the judgment against Haeg 5 years after the fact so the state can dispose of

the plane seized during the prosecution.of Haeg. In his current 42-page motion
Peterson makes not a siﬁgle reference to, or d?spure, Haeg’s claim the law (AS
12.55.088), backed up by the Alaska Supreme Court (Davenport v. State, 543 P.2d
1204 (AK 1975)) prohibit modiﬁcatioﬁ of a judgment afier .]80‘ days of the
Judgment first being pronounced — even if the reason was fraud. |
Peterson simply claﬁns, “Haeg’s allegation» 1s without merit and should be

dismissed by the court.”

12
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Discussion

It is unacceptable that the sfate, with full knowledge of what it is doing and
in full view of the public, is using its incrédible power to intentionally violate the
~ law that 1s meant fo protect the fragile citizen from the government.
It is clear the motive for this is to “fix” and cover up the fact the state never
provided the- plane’s legal owner (Bush Pilot Inc) with the requifed hearings,
-_charges, and trial that would (1) expose the plane’s seizure warrants were
irltenfionaily and rﬁaterially falsified; (2) éxpose the immediate due process
mandatory when seizing business property was not provided; (3) expose the state
had destroyed evidence proving no crime had been committed; (4) expose the state
~ had manufafznl;ed false evidence to create a crime; (5) expose the state had
intentionally viélated »numefous other rights that are supposed to.guarantee fair
proceedings; and.'(6) expose that Judge Murphy, Trooper 'Gi.bbens, prosecutor
Leaders, judicial conduct investigator Marla.Greenstein; and numerous other
attofnws including Peterson have conspired to d_o and cover up the forgoing.

Rather then admit and expose the illegality - provenA by the Federal

Aviation Administration’s refusal to transfer title — it is far easier 0 just break the .

aw again to now convict and sentence the Bush Pilot Inc. without any trial or
sentencing — exactly as the. state broke a stunning amount of | léws and
constitutional rights when théy p;osecutéd Haeg. |

The state’s continued insristence the court become a party in breaking the

indisputable law, because “the end jﬁstiﬁes the means”, proves the chilling fact
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that this corruption must be very widespread and accepted. Even after being found
out Peterson still fully expects the courts to sanction and approve, as they must
always have in the past, the blatant illegality.

After this display of naked corruption it is no wonder no one hesitated to
frame Haeg to cover up for the fraudulent Wolf Control Program.

And think very carefully of this: who could not be convicted of anything,
no matter how innocent they are, if the state is allowed to destroy favorable
evidence and to manufacture false evidence — all concealed by the false advice of
your own trusted attorneys?

| Conclusion

In light of the above Haeg respectfully asks the court to:

(1)  Deny Cole’s motion to quash his subpoena.

(2)  Order Cole to appear and be deposed at 310 K Street, Suite 308
Anchorage, AK 99501 on February 7, 26 12 starting at 10 am. |

(3) Order and schedule an open-to-the-public oral argument hearing in

open court on the state’s motion to dismiss — AS IS REQUIRED BY RULE

Ti(e)(2): .

(4)  AFTER holding the REQUIRED 0pen-t0-’the-public oral argument
in open’ court on the stlate’s second motion to dismiss, deny the state’s second
moﬁon to dismiss.

The enofmit& and growing size of the cover up being attempted is mind-

boggling. Haeg and a growing number of the public continue to watch in horror as
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attorney after attorney and judge after judge try to cover up the impossible.
Calmly, inexorably, and with complete disregard to personal consequences Haeg,
along with many others seriously concerned, will continue to very carefully
document the now rapidly expanding corruption, conspiracy, and cover up in his
case and, when no more are willing, or forced, to “drink the loyalty Kool-Aid”,
will fly to Washington, DC and not leave until there is a federal prosecution of
everyone involved.

. Our constitution and the innumefable people who have died for it demand
nothing less.

I declare under penalty of perjury the forgoing is true and correct. Executed

on { jes fui/;/ 5 O/ L, Zc/2 . A notary public or other official empowered
to administer oaths is unavailable and thus I am certifying this document in
accordance with AS 09.63.020. In addition I would like to certify that copies of
many of the documents and recordings proving the corruption in Haeg’s case are

located at: www.alaskastateofcorruption.com

'Dav1d S. Haeg /
PO Box 123 /
Soldotna, Alaska 99669

(907) 262-9249 and 262-8867 fax
haeg(@alaska.net

Certificate of Service: I certify that on .—)’(;ﬂua;/./ 30 p 2”& a
copy of the forgoing was served by mail to the following parties: Peterson, Cole,
Judge Gleason, Judge Joannides,. U.S. Department of Justice, FBI, and media.

By: A A_cZ /
yi g
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| will ask the court to order you appear on one of theéé’déys"in Peterson's cor'llfereﬁcéfroom if you do not
get back to me before [ finalize my opposition to your motion to quash.

David Haeg
907-262-9249

-— QOriginal Message -----

From: Karin Gustafson

To: haeg@alaska.net ; andrew.peterson@alaska.gov
Sent: Thursday, January 26, 2012 6:07 PM

Subject: Haeg v. Cole

Attached are copies of the following pleadings which were fax filed today with the Kenai court:

Motion to Quash Subpoena, Memorandum in Support, Affidavit in Support, and proposed Order
| Metion for Expedited Consideration and proposed Order

Karin Gustafson

Law Offices of Marston & Cole, P.C. -
821 N Street, Suite 208

Anchorage, Alaska 89501

(907) 277-8001 (voice)

(907) 277-8002 (fax)

kgqustafson@MarstonCole.com(email) ’

1 WARNING: The information contained in this email (including any attachments) is CONFIDENTIAL and
may be PRIVILEGED COMMUNICATIONS. If you are not the intended recipient of this email, you may
not read, retain, copy, distribute, or disclose the content of this email. If you have received this email in
error, piease advise us by calling (907) 277-8001 and/or by retum email.

Cole Loy ?07 277»5602_
gw(ééff-/u// f/@/z O A j_a”’\“"/ 27 20/2
(A S 03 /’/m
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uibject: _RE: Haegv Cole
’ .Dear Mr Haeg, R

deposmon he accepts your offer to have the deposrho
am, in Mr. Peterson's conference room:-in Anchorage:-

Plea;ée let me know if you have any other questions..”

Karin Gustafson

From: Haeg [mailto:haeg@alaska.net]
Sent: Friday, January 27, 2012 4:45 PM
To: Karin Gustafson

Cc: Peterson, Andrew (LAW)

Subject: Re: Haeg v. Cole

Brent Cole,

Although your secretary stated you were in | have yet to get a phone call back from you. Andrew Peterson
offered to hold your deposition in his conference room (OSPA) in Anchorage. The dates both he and | can
make are February 2 (starting at noon), 3, 7, 9, or 10. Let me know ASAP which of these days are
acceptable in case the court does not grant your mation to quash the subpoena.

| will ask the court to order you appear on one of these days in Peterson's conference room if you do not
get back to me before  finalize my opposition to your motion to quash.

. David Haeg
907-262-9249

— Original Message ----

From: Karin Gustafson

To: haeg@alaska.net ; andrew.peterson@alaska.gov
Sent: Thursday, January 26, 2012 6:07 PM .
Subject: Haeg v. Cole . ’ .

Attached are copies of the following pleadings which were fax filed today with the Kenai court:

Motion to Quash Subpoena, Memorandum in Support, Affidavit in Support, and proposed Order -
Motion for Expedited Consideration and proposed Order

Karin Gustafson

Law Offices of Marston & Cole, P.C.
821 N Street, Suite 208

Anchorage, Alaska 99501

(907) 277-8001 (voice)

(907) 277-8002 (fax)
kqustafson@MarstonCole.com({email)

WARNING: The information contained in this email (including any attachments) is CONFIDENTIAL and
may be PRIVILEGED COMMUNICATIONS. If you are not the intended recipient of this email, yott may
not read, retain, copy, distiibute, or disciose the conlent of this email. If you have received this email in

error, please advise us by calling (907) 277-8001 and/or by returmn email,

02108
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LAW OFFICES OF MARSTON & COLE, P.C.
821 N Street, Suite 208
Anchorage, Alaska 99501

(907) 277-8001
(907) 277-8002 fax
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Brent R. Cole, Esq.

Law Offices of Marston & Cole, P.C.
821 N Street, Suite 208

Anchorage, AK 99501

(907) 277-8001

IN THE DISTRICT COURT FOR THE STATE OF ALASKA
THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT AT KENAI

DAVID HAEG, )
)
Applicant, )
Vs. )
)
STATE OF ALASKA, )
)
Respondent. )
} Case No.: 3KN-10-01295CI

ORDER GRANTING EXPEDITED CONSIDERATION
OF MOTION TO QUASH SUBPOENA

Having considered Brent R. Cole's Motion for Expedited Consideration of his

Motion to Quash Subpoena, and any oppositions relating thereto,

IT 1S ORDERED that Brent R, Cole's Motion to Quash Subpoena will be decided
*
on an expedited basis.
.{b\

DATED this Z. 2 day of \_T An , 2012, at Anchorage, Alaska.

/...%[ -2 . A Je4pAGE Carl Bauman .'_
Q)\( quj_ Y A j 137 (’P.m Judge of the Dlsfrlct Court X
_Zon [230-y, e gy willpor occuk oo
Order (_.‘:rantmg Expedited Consideration "y
of Motion to Quash Subpoena s M\‘U A S“c,&pm, b«f: MI’*’I oce
Haeg v. SOA, 3KN-10-01295c1 MW, ft [ Y
Page | of -V F conductes sta Coenl Refol

ofCce or glher wactually 25reed fecption., &
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Anchorage, Alaska 99501
(907) 277-8001
(907) 277-8002 fax

LAW OFFICES OF MARSTON &-COLE, P.C.
8§21 N Street, Suite 208

01/ 2672018 172

Warston&Cole 0187021

Brent R. Cole, Esq.

Law Offices of Marston & Cole, P.C.

821 N Street, Suite 208 :

Anchorage, AK 99501 : i ~<so, iy g7,

(907) 277-8001 At jegithe, 3 .
n'ai 4 ,a:f s ‘ #
IN THE DISTRICT COURT FOR THE STATE OF ALX‘@‘{@;

DAVID HAEG, )
)
Applicant, )
Vs. )
)
STATE OF ALASKA, )
)
Respondent. )
' ) Case No.: 3KN-10-01295CI

MOTION FOR EXPEDITED CONSIDERATION
OF MOTION TO QUASH SUBPOENA

Brent R. Cole, by and through counsel, the Law Offices of Marston & Cole, P.C.,

moves for expedited consideration of his Motion to Quash Subpoena. Mr. Cole requests

his motion be decided on .an expedited basis because the deposition is scheduled for

January 31, 2012. This motion is supported by the attached Affidavit of Counsél.
DATED this i('_-‘:ay of January, 2012, at Anchorage, Alaska.

LAW OFFICES OF MARSTON & COLE, P.C.

Bﬁ:ﬁ*\ @\__—

Brent R, Cole
AK State Bar No. 8606074

Motion for Expedited Consideration
of Motion to Quash Subpoena
Haeg v. SOA4, 3KN-10-01295CI

Page 1 of 1 02110




{907) 277-8001
(907) 277-8002 fax

LAW OFFICES OF MARSTON & COLE, P.C.
821 N Street, Suite 208
- Anchorage, Alaska 99501

01728/ 2012 17 26 FAK

NarstonsCole 0207021
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Brent R. Cole, Esq.

Law Offices of Marston & Cole, P.C.
821 N Street, Suite 208

Anchorage, AK 99501

(907) 277-8001

IN THE DISTRICT COURT FOR THE STATE OF ﬁb@%&l\

Vit "Dur&_,
» Ty
THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT AT KENAI “""‘" A a"f,' Gis;
A2y a0y
DAVID HAEG, ) \5’;‘%
)
Applicant, )
V8. )
)
STATE OF ALASKA, )
| )
Respondent. ) :
) Case No.: 3KN~10-01295CI

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

This is to certify that on this 26th day of January, 2012, copies of the Motion to
Quash Subpoena, Memeorandum, Affidavit of Counsel, and proposed Order and Motion

for Expedited Consideration and proposed Order were mailed, faxed, e-mailed to the

following:
David Haeg Andrew Peterson, Esq.

1|P.O. Box 123 OSPA, Special Prosecutions Unit
Soldotna, AK 99669 310 K Street, Suite 308

Anchorage, AK 99501

Certificate of Service
Haeg v. SOA, 3KN-10-01295C]

Page 1 of 2
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.
DATED this Z4 day of January, 2012, at Anchorage, Alaska. |
LAW OFFICES OF MARSTON & COLE, P.C.

By: '%Q_g‘& Q\f’

Brent R. Cole
AKX State Bar No. 8606074

{907y 277-8001
(907) 277-8002 fax

LAW OFFICES OF MARSTON & COLE, P.C.
821 N Street, Suite 208
Anchorage, Alaska 99501

Certificate of Service
Haeg v. SO4, 3KN-10-01295C1
Page 2 of 2
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Marston&Cole

Brent R. Cole, Esq. State :‘;‘ aif;y ?ff:;ﬁ%ffj"ts
Law Offices of Marston & Cole, P.C. Kanal, Afqgpe*ict
821 N Street, Suite 208 JAN

Anchorage, AK 99501 ' ' : 2 7 2012

(907) 277-8001 By__ " O the T

IN THE DISTRICT COURT FOR THE STATE OF ALASKA
THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT AT KENAI

) DAVID HAEG, )
< )
of Plaintiff, )
- vs, )
= )
& = STATE OF ALASKA, )
z&2 1 )
g T = Defendant. )
ﬁ 2 -5 g g ) Case No.: 3KN-10-01295CI
o Bl
SESSR
i Z2E8 S | MOTION TO QUASH SUBPOENA
— 55 a
He 5 = COMES NOW Brent R, Cole and moves to quash the subpoena to Brent Cole
Q .
LE which commands his appearance at Mr. Haeg’s house on January 31, 2012, at 10:00 am.
b .
E The reasons for this motion are more fully set forth in the memorandum filed herewith.
—

An Order is provided for the Court’s convenience.

#
DATED this Zls day of January, 2012, at Anchorage, Alaska.
LAW OFFICES OF MARSTON & COLE, P.C.

e (UL

Brent R. Cole
AKX State Bar No. 8606074

Motion to Quash Subpoena .
Haeg v, S04, IKN-10-01295C1

() Page 1 of 1 | 02113




LAW OFFICES OF MARSTON & COLE, P.C.

821 N Street, Suite 208
Anchorage, Alaska 99501

0172672012 1723 FAK

(907) 277-8001
(907) 277-8002 fax

11 821 N Street, Suite 208

80727780 MarstongCole 003/02 1

Brent R. Cole, Esq.
Law Offices of Marston & Cole P.C.

Anchorage, AK 99501
(907) 277-8001

&Qb e
IN THE DISTRICT COURT FOR THE STATE OF AL@%@&, ’:;m .
ha; A oy '
THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT AT KENAL JAN 25 laaky "
2012
O e ;
DAVID HAEG, ) r”"’c""ns
g,
) Puny,
Applicant, )
Vs. o )
)
STATE OF ALASKA, )
)
Respondent. )
) Case No.: 3KN-10-01295CI

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO QUASH

SUBPOENA TO BRENT R. COLE

Brent Cole, as previous counsel for Mr. Haeg, seeks to quash a subpoena issued by
the Applicant in the above-captioned matter for the following reasons:

1. Thcrey is no reason for the applicant to question counsel about thp matters in
question because he has already done so on a previous occasion. M. Haeg questioned
counsel under oath extensively during a fee arbitration case that was held in 2006. The
applicant raised the same issues in the fee arbitration case that he is raising in this post-
conviction relief application. Namely that counsel failed to provide competent legal
services during his representation of Mr. Haeg from April 2004 unti] he was dismissed in

November 2004.

Memorandum in Support of Motion to Quash

Subpoena to Brent R. Cole

Haegv. SOA4, 3KN-10-01295C1

Page 1 of 6 02114
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LAW OFFICES OF MARSTON & COLE, P.C.
821 N Street, Suite 208

2. The Doctrine of Collateral Estoppel precludes the applicant from re-
litigating the ‘same issues that have already been litigated and ruled upon by the fee
arbitration, Kenai Superior Judge Brown, the Alaska Supreme Court, and the U.S.
Supreme Court. Mr. Haeg was a party in those prior proceedings, the same issues of
attorney competence were raised, and he had every opportunity to litigate these issues in
the fee arbitration proceedings.

3. Counsel is providing an affidavit regarding the allegations in the applicant’s
application for post-conviction relief.

4. The applicant has scheduled this deposition at his home in Soldotna.
Counsel agreed to this date thinking that the deposition was going to be in Anchorage.
The applicant has a history of threatening his counsel and hés acted irrationally in the
past. Counsel does not feel safe having this deposition at the applicant’s home. Counsel
is requesting that if a deposition is necessary, that it be done in Anchorage at a neutral
site where any safety concerns can be addressed. Under these circumstances, it is not
prudent for a former attorney of the applicant to appear at a deposition in his home,

I. FACTS
Counsel represented the applicant from approximately April 10, 2004, through his

arraignment in November 2004, The applicant then fired counsel and hired Mr. Chuck
Robinson who represented the applicant through trial. The applicant was ultimately
convicted and this conviction was affirmed on appeal. In 2006, the applicant initiated a

fee arbitration complaint against counsel. A fee arbitration hearing was conducted over

Memorandum in Support of Motion to Quash
Subpoena to Brent R. Cole

Haeg v. $OA4, 3KN-10-01295CI

Page 2 of 6
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LAW OFFICES OF MARSTON & COLE, P.C.
821 N Street, Suite 208

Anchorage, Alaska 99501

(907) 277-8001
(907) 277-8002 fax

0172672015 1728 FAX

507127780 Marston&Cole

several days. Mr. Haeg represented himself at these proceedings and claimed that
counsel was ineffective in trepresenting him in 2004, entitling him to a return of all
monigs paid and compensation. These proceedings were recorded, although there were
problems, but the applicant also had a tape recorder and has had these recordings
transcribed. These transcripts were made part of the record on his appeals.' The Fee
Review Committee rendered its decision on August 25, 2006 and rejected the applicant’s
claims that counsel was ineffective. Mr. Haeg appealed the Fee Committee’s decision to
the Superior Court in Kenai, which affirmed the Fee Review Committee’s decision on
June 15, 2007. Mr. Haeg went on to appeal the decision of the Kenai Superior Court to
the Alaska Supreme Court. ’fhe Alaska Supreme Court affirmed the Fee Review
Committee’s ruling with one exception, to direct the superior court to delete the
affirmative award of fees in favor of counsel as an award on a claim not submitted. See
Haeg v. Cole, Alaska Supreme Court Opinion No. 6334, January 30, 2009. Mr. Haeg |
then petitioned for a rehearing on the Alaska Supreme -Court’s decision, which petition
was denied. On May 14, 2009, Mr. Haeg filed a petition for a writ of certiorari with the
Supreme Court of the United States, and that petition was denied on October 5, 2009.

v

II. ARGUMENT

A Prior Questioning Under Oath.

At this point, Mr. Haeg has already questioned counsel under oath. This occurred

at the fee arbitration hearing. This testimony was both recorded and transcribed and is in

' Counsel has not atached the transcript or the decision and award or any of the decisions on appeal because of the
voluminous nature of these documents and the need for an expedited decision. Copies of any of these documents

Memorandum in Suppert of Motion to Quash

Subpoena to Brent R, Cole

Haegv. S04, IKN-10-01295C1
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the applicant’s possessidn, 1t is part or the record on the applicant’s appeal of the fee
arbitration hearing and part of récord in this case. Generally speaking a litigant only gets
one opportunity to depose and individual in a case. The applicant has essentially already
had the opportunity to question counsel under oath on the very issues which he now seeks
another deposition. There has been no showing of why he needs a second opportunity to
question counsel in this matter, or how the issues might be different in this case than in
the fee arbitration case. Absent such a showing, he should not be given a second
opportunity to take the deposition of coun;sel.

B. Collateral Estoppel.

“There are three requirements for application of collateral estoppel: (1) The plea of
coilateral estoppel must be asserted against a party or one in privity with a party to the

first action; (2) The issue to be precluded from re-litigation by operation of the doctrine

(907) 277-8001
(907) 277-8002 fax

must be identical to that decided in the first action; (3) The issue in the first action must

Anchorage, Alaska 99501

have been resolved by a final judgment on the merits.” State v. United Cook Inlet Drift

Ass'n, 868 P.2d 913 (Alaska 1994) citing Mwrray v. Feight, 741 P.2d 1148, 1153 (Alaska |

LAW QOFFICES OF MARSTON & COLE, P.C.
821 N Street, Suite 208

1987). In this case, all three requiremenfs for applying collateral estoppel to the
applicant’s claims against counsel are in place and should be applied. The applicant was
a party in the fee arbitration hearing. He is the same party in these proceedings. The
applicant now claims that counsel was ineffective in representing him from April 2004

through November 2004. He made the same claims when he pursued the fee arbitration

can be provided in expedited fashion upon request.

Memorandum in Support of Motion to Quash

Subpoena 1o Brent R. Cole

Haeg v, SOA, IKN-10-01295C1
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50721780 Marston&Cole

claims against counsel back in ‘2006. Finally, the fee arbitration panel ruled against the
applicant and this ruling was affirmed at every level including the Alaska Supreme Court
and the U.8. Supreme Court. Under these circumstances, the applicant should be
collaterally estopped from relitigating issucs already decided.

C.  Affidavit of Brent Cole,

In order to facilitate a resolution of this matter, counsel is providing an affidavit in
lieu of a deposition regarding the allegations in the Application for Post-Conviction
Relief. See Affidavit ofl counsel. This affidavit mirrors the testimony given at the fee
arbitration hearing.

D. Venue of the Deposition.

If the court still determines that the applicant is entitled to take the deposition,
counsel requests that the Court order that the deposition be conducted in Anchorage at a
site that can insure the safety of the participants. The applicant has threatened other
attomeys who have represented him, He can be unstable. The attached affidavit
demonstrates that counsel does not feel comfortable having the deposition taken at
applicant’s home. Counsel also requests that this deposition be done in Anchorage to
reduce the inconvenience and to allow it to be taken in a place more conducive to the
safet).r of the parties.

III. CONCLUSION

For the reasons forth above, it is requested that the Court hear this matter on

shortened time and grant the requested relief,

Memorandum in Support of Mation tad Quash
Subpoena to Brent R. Cole

Haeg v. SOA, 3KN-10-01295C]|
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, AE
DATED this Z& day of January, 2012, at Anchorage, Alaska.

LAW OFFICES OF MARSTON & COLE, B.C.

Brent R, Cole
AK State Bar No. 8606074

Memorandum in Support of Motion to Quash
Subpoena to Brent R. Cole

Haeg v. SOA, 3KN-10-01295CI
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LAW OFFICES OF MARSTON & COLE, P.C.
821 N Street, Suite 208
Anchorage, Alaska 99501

Brent R. Cole, Esq. | nal, Alagkg - Ot
Law Offices of Marston & Cole, P.C. . AN 21
821 N Street, Suite 208 Clerk of g, -
Anchorage, AK 99501 By the Triat Goupy,
(907) 277-8001 Deputy
IN THE DISTRICT COURT FOR THE STATE OF ALASKA
THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT AT KENAI
DAVID HAEG, )
)
Applicant, )
Vs, - )
)
STATE OF ALASKA, )
)
Respondent. )
) Case No.: 3KN-10-01295CI
. AFFIDAVIT OF COUNSEL IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO
QUASH SUBPOENA AND FOR EXPEDITED CONSIDERATION
STATE OF ALASKA )
) s8
THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT )
Brent R, Cole, being first duly sworn, deposes and says:
1. I received a subpoena on January 24, 2012, to give testimony in this matter.

This subpoena directs me to appear at Mr. Haeg’s house in Soldotna, Alaska, at 10:00
am. Although I spoke with Mr. Haeg about this date, I specifically requested that this
deposition be held in Anchorage. '

2. I was retained by Mr. Haeg to0 represent him on Fish & Game charges on or
about April 10, 2004. This representation occurred as a result of meetings I had with Mr.
Haeg regarding an ongoing trooper investigation for killing wolves same day airborne
outside an area where he had a permit to operate. Mr. Haeg was a well known and
Affidevit of Counsel in Support of Motion to

Quash Subpeena and for Expedited Consideration
Haeg v, SOA4, 3KN-10-01295CI
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licensed big game guide who provided spring bear hunting opportunities for his clients.
These hunts can be particularly lucrative with guides charging $10-$15,000 per hunter.
When I spoke with Mr. Haeg at the time, the troo;:érs had seized one of his aircraft after
searching both his lodge and his home with search warrants. Mr. Haeg was extremely
emoﬁ'onal at the time and was very concerned that he was going to lose his guiding
business, which he had worked many years to build into a successful operation. Mr.
Haeg nevef denied that he shot the wolves in question or that they were outside the area
for which he had an aerial wolf hunting permit. He had falsified documents when the
wolf hides were sealed by incorrectly identifying whete and how the wolves were killed.

3. At that time, AS 08.54.605 mandated that if a big game guide received a
sentence in excess of five days in jail or a $1,000 fine for violating a fish .& game statute
or regulation, the violator was precluded from applying for their big game commercial
services license for a period of five years.

4, In 2004 I had been practicing for approximately 18 years in Alaska. While
a prosecutor for the state of Alaska, I worked with the commercial services enforcement
division with the Alaska State Troopers, which focused on prosecuting guides and
outfitters for fish and wildlife violations. After leaving the district attorney’s office, I
later began practicing criminal defense law and specialized in repr'esenting hunters,
fishermen, guides, assistant guides, and outfitters in all facets of fish and game law. I
have represented individuals and corporations on fish and game matters around the state.
I have taught courses on fish and game crimes and sanctions in the state.

5. Afler listening to Mr. Haeg’s story, I likewise was very concerned with
how he would be punished if and when this case was filed and felt there was a strong
possibility that unless a plea agreement was negotiated, he would receive a sentence

exceeding five days in jail or a $1,000 fine. In either instance, such a sentence would

Affidavit of Counsel in Support of Motion to
Quash Subpoena and for Expedited Consideration
Haeg v. 504, 3KN-10-0(295C1
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automatically disqualify him from being a guide for five years pursuant to AS 08.54,605.
Based on my experience, I also believed that if a negotiated disposition was not reached,
he would have his privilege to hunt taken away by a court in Alaska, which would also
disqualify him from being a guide during the period of revocation. Finally, I had been
involved in a number of cases involving guides who conducted illegal hunts through the
use of aircraft or boats and was sure that the state of Alaska had a legal basis for seizing
and forfeiting Mr. Haeg’s aircraft. I advised Mr. Haeg of all of these concerns early in
my representation of him. Because his overwhelming desire was to avoid losing his
guide license we agreed upon a strategy to minimize the damages in his case and the
length of any suspension of his guide license.

6. In handling a case where your client has obviously violated the law and
when faced with this knowledge and the possibility of severe penalties, there are limited
strategies available for a defendant. On one hand, you can refuse to negotiate with the
prosecutor, demand the return of any equipment seized, and contest each and every
aspect of the state’s case. This can be a positive strategy if you are successful.
Unfortunately, it can also be an extremely detrimental strategy if you are unsuccessful
and you are convicted. On the other hand, it is not uncommon in these types of case for
the partics to engage in a.dialog whereby a defendant cooperates ivith the prosecuting
authorities in order receive concessions on the crimes that he will be convicted of and the
punishment he will receive. The negative side to this strategy is that once you engage in
discussions with the prosecuting authorities, you are often required to give statements
outlining your criminal culpability and the culpability of others. Additionally, once you
start down this track, it is very difficult to change course later on and adopt a strategy to
fight the charges. The positive results from this strategy are that a defendant can receive

significant reductions in penalties and charges that ar¢ brought against him or her based
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upon their acceptance of responsibility. These different strategies were explained to Mr.
Haeg, and he ultimately agreed that it was better to try to take steps to minimize any
license re:\/ocatiqns or sﬁspensions of his big game commercial services license than to .
fight the case brought by the state.

7. Additionally, Mr. Haeg had a number of spring bear hunters who were
coming to Alaska to hunt that spring. In order to keep the state from shutting down his
business that spring and having to return all the deposits that had been made to those
hunters, we were able to negotiate that Mr. Haeg would be able to continue to conduct
these hunts. The state required that Mr. Haeg give' a full statefnent to the investigating
officer outlining his criminal culpability in the shboting of the wolves in question.
Additionally, the state agreed not to immediately file charges but to work toward a
mutual resolution of this case through a plea agreement. Mr. Haeg was in agreement
with this strategy because it allowed him to conduct his spring bear hunts, and it avoided
the immediate filing of charges which would almost assuredly have resulted in onerous
bail conditions and immediate trial preparation. Mr, Haeg was interviewed and the
trooper had a tape recorder at the interview, but despite numerous requests, we never
received a copy of the tape and were informed that the recorder had malfunctioned.

8. Mr. Haeg did occasionally make inquiries about whether or not he could
get back his aircraft which had been seized by the troopers in late March or early Aiaril of
2004, I repeatedly told him that I felt there was sufficient evidence for the state to seize
and forfeit that aircraft because he was a big game commercial services guide who owed
special duties to the state of Alaska to conduct his affairs m matters involving the fish and
game at the highest level of professionalism and because the aircraft was used to facilitate
the uniawful killing of wolves. I knew that this demand was deal killer with Mr, Leaders,

and any attempts to try to recover the aircraft from the state would have resulted in a
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breakdown of any negotiations. | Over the next several months, Mr. Haeg would raise
issues relating to defenses of the charges against him and the seizure of the property. On
every occasion, I reminded him that our strategy was to cooperate with the government in
order to receive limitations on any license revocations in order to protect his business. I
always reminded him that if he chose to fight the charges against him, it would result in a
complete breakdown of any negotiations and would put him in a position where if he was
convicted, his sentence would be dictated by a judge and he would not have the benefit of
negotiating a positive outcome. Based on Mr. Haeg’s statements to me and the evidence
I had, it was clear that he was guilty of the offenses and that if he went to trial, he would
be convicted on most if not all of the charges involving shooting wolves same day
airborne, shooting wolves outside of his permit, unlawful possession, and unswomn
falsification. A conviction on any of these counts, in my opinion, would have resulted in
Mr. Haeg’s receiving a sentence of more than five days incarceration and a fine of more
than $1,000 and resulted in him losing his right to apply for a guide license for five years.
I consistently warned him against placing himself in a situation where he was proceeding
“open sentencing™ and allowing a_judge to make determinations on his sentence after
argument by the parties. My experience in fish and game matters is that judges often
accept the sentencing recommendations of law enforcement and prosecutors in fish and
game matters. | explained as much to Mr. Haeg ON NUMETQus 0CCasions.

9. The parties engaged in extensive settlement negotiations leading up to Mr.
Haeg’s arraignment on November 9, 2004. Initially, tlns was scheduled to be an
arraignment and a sentencing hearing, but the parties reached a resolution on all facets of
the sentence the night before. In fact, Mr, Haeg and his family celebrated this fact with
me on the evening of November 8, 2004. Thereafter, further negotiations developed over

the return of Mr. Haeg’s aircraft that was seized by the troopers. After he learned that the
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state would not accept a substitute aircraft be forfeited, Mr. Haeg fired me and hired Mr.
Arthur Robinson to represent him at his trial. At ‘;hat point, all that had happened was
that he had been arraigned, and he was frec through his attorney to file any motions or
assert any defenses to the charges against him.

10.  Mr. Robinson contacted me and asked me about the statement that Mr.
Haeg had given. I explained to him that I understood that that statement could not be
used against Mr. Haeg at the trial. He asked me to, and I subsequently did, send a letter
to Mr, Leaders confirming this understanding.

11. I later learned, as I expected, that Mr. Hacg was convicted on a number of
counts at trial -in McGrath. This subjected him to being sentenced by the cdurt based
upon the arguments of his counsel and counsel for the state of Alaska, a situation I
repeatedly warned him against. I received a subpoena to attend his sentencing, with a list
of questions that he proposed I answer. I contacted Mr. Robinson, his attorney, and
explained that if I was called to the stand, that in addition to answering the questions that
the court allowed, this would result in Mr. Haeg waiving his attorney-client privilege
regarding our prior conversations and could lead to very damaging information being
presented to the court against Mr, Haeg. Mr. Robinson agreed that that would be a poor
idea and that it would not be necessary for me to travel to McGrath for the hearing. 1did
inform him that [ would be by the phone that.day and if he needed to contact rhe, I would
be available. I never received a call that day.

12.  In 2006, Mr. Haeg filed for fee arbitration against me. He claimed that [
was ineffccﬁve as his counsel for almost the same reasons that he now seeks a finding of
ineffective assistance of couﬁsel under Criminal Rule 35.1. This proceeding occurred
over several days and both Mr. Haeg and I testified under oath, subject to each other’s

cross-¢xamination questions. Mr. Haeg has had that entire proceeding iranscribed and
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made part of the record in the appeals that he filed after the fee review committee decided
against him. At that hearing, Mr. Haeg admitted that he violated the law by shooting
wolves outside the area for which he had a permit. He was given full latitude to question
me about all facets of his allegations of ineffective advocacy.

13. Mr. Haeg appealed the decision of the Fee Review Committee to the
Superior Court in Kenai. Judge Brown affirmed the decision of the fec review
committee. Mr, Haeg appealed this decision to the Alaska Supreme Court, and the
Alaska Supreme Court also affirmed this decision, Finally, Mr. Hacg appealed the fee
arbitration committee’s decision to the United States Supreme Court and they rejected his
appeal.

‘ 14.  Since Mr. Haeg has already had the opportunity to examine me under oath
at the fee arbitration, I’'m not sure what more testimon)‘r I can provide that hasn’t already
been touched upon in my prior testimony. Because I was not the trial attorney, I had no

control over what happened at trial, the presentation of evidence, or the ultimate

(907) 277-8001
(907) 277-8002 fax

Anchorage, Alaska 99501

determinations that the jury and the judge made. Nothing that I did prevented Mr. Haeg
from raising any and all defenses or motions to any of the charges against him. I have
reviewed his application for post-conviction relief, and at least as to me, it appears to be a

rehash of the saie issues that he raised in the fee arbitration hearing.

LAW OFFICES OF MARSTON & COLE, P.C.
821 N Street, Suite 208

15.  Over the last several years, I have had occasion to speak with Mr. Haeg. 1
am concerned about his mental health and my well being. When Mr. Haeg contacted ﬁle
about this deposition, I agreed to the January 31 date, assuming that this deposition, if it
was actually going to take place, would occur in Anchorage. Because of Mr. Haeg’s
implied threats to his former attorneys, I do not feel .comfortable having the deposition
being conducted at his house without some type of arrangements being made to protect

the safety of all involved. If it is truly necessary for me to give a deposition, even after
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the filing the underlying motion to quash, I have two requests. First, that Mr. Haeg not
be allowed to relitigate issues which he has already lost on and appealed. This would
require Mr. Haeg delineating issues of ineffective assistance of counsel that were not
raised at the fee arbitration from issues that are being raised at this post-conviction relief
application. Second, ] request that the deposition be held in Anchorage at a neutral site
where the safety concerns of involved can be accommodated,

16. -1 attemptcd to contact Mr, Haeg regarding the filing of this motion. No one
picked up the phone so I left a voice message at the number. [ am also serving these

pleadings on by e-mail.

e

Brent R. Cole

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this day of January, 2012,

Ngfdry Public in and for

gska
y comymission expires:?‘s'/ ‘?/—ZQD/ ?/
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IN THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE STATE OF ALASKA

THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT AT KENAI

DAVID S. HAEG, )
) et “}"‘{‘:&
Applicant, ) - s;-,";;‘l“@"”\.;‘fw
NEENTEC P
Vs ; - @@5@3{\5‘—#‘3 “ﬂ_
) Sﬁm v w -ES‘GG‘?@,
STATE OF ALASKA, ) "&%ﬁﬂ““v o
) Qe -
Respondent. )
) .

Case No. 3KN-10-1295 CI

STATE’S SECOND MOTION TO DISMISS APPLICATION FOR POST—
- CONVICTION RELIEF

VRA CERTIFICATION
[ certify that this document and its attachments do not contain (1) the name of a victim of a sexual
offense listed in AS 12.61.140 or (2) a residence or business address or telephone number of a
victim of or witness to any crime unless it is an address used to identify the place of the crime or it
is an address or telephone number in a transcript of a court proceeding and disclosure of the
information was ordered by the court.

COMES NOW the State of Alaska (hereinafter “State”), by and through its
undersigned Assistant Attorney General, Andrew Peterson (“Peterson”), and pursuant to
Criminal Rule 35.1(f)(3) and this Court’s Order on Motions to Subplement PCR on
January 3, 2012, hereby moves this Court for dismissal of David S. Haeg’s (hereinafter
“Haeg” or “Applicant”™) Application for Post-Conviction Relief with respect to Haeg’s
supplemental claim that Peterson committed prosecutorial misgonduct regarding the

seized plane. The State will rely upon the facts and proceedings statement set forth by
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the Court of Appeals decision in Haeg v State, 2008 WL 4181532 (Alaska App. 2008)

and the Order on Motic;n to Dismiss by this Court from January 3, 2012.

| Haég’s amendéd PCR allegation claims that Peterson committed
p_rosecutorial misconduct by seeking a modification of Haeg’s judgments in order to
allow the State of Alaska to title Haeg’s airplane which was forfeited to the state in the
underlying criminal case. Haeg’s argument appears to allege that Peterson violated
Alaska Rules of Profe:;sional Conduct 3.3(a)(1) by making a false statement of law to a
tribunal. See Haeg 4-21-11 Motion to Suppleme.nt PCR, p. 8. Haeg’s allegatio.n 1s

without merit and should be dismissed by this Court.

On July 5, 2005, Haeg moved the trial court for an order allowing him
to post a bond for the seized airplane. See Exh. 1. In conjunction with that order,
Haeg filed a signed and notarized afﬁdgvit with the c;ourt, under penality of perjury, .
stating that he was the owner of one Piper PA-12 airplane with FAA Registration no.
_N401 IM. Seeid. Following Haeg’s conviction, the trial court forfeited the airplane

to the State of Alaska. The forfeiture was upheld by the Court of Appeals.

On June 9, 2010, the state filed a motion for modification of Haeg’s
judgrhent. See Exh. 2. The state informed the trial court that it was seeking a
modified judgment in order to allow the state to register Haeg’s airplane. Haeg ﬁled~
an opposition to the state’s motion alleging that there was no authority to 1ssue the

modified judgment as Criminal Rule 35 prohibits modification after 180 days. The

State’s_Second' Motion to Dismiss Application for Post Conviction Relief
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Criminal Rule 53 gives the trial court the authority to relax the criminal rules when a
strict adherence to the rules will result in an injustice. The state argued that it was

the intent of the trial court to forfeit the airplane seized as to all owners and that it

would be an injustice to not uphold this ruling based on a policy of the FAA.

The state further argued that it was not seeking to limit the rights of
any innocent third party owner. If theré was an innocent third party owner, that
individual and/or corporation could file a motion for a remission hearing and attempt
to establish the factors.set forth in Rice. No motion for remission was ever filed by

The Bush Pilot, Inc.

No order was ever issued with respect to the state’s motion filed on
June 9, 2010. The state filed a renewed motion for modification of judgment on
April 4, 2010. See Exh. 4. The state served both Haeg and The Bush Pilot, Inc. a
copy of the renewed motion for modification of judgment. The state requested that
The Bush Pilot, Inc. file a request for a remission hearing in order to give the
corporation the opportunity to seek remission. No opposition or request for
remission hearing was filed by cither party. The trial court granted the state’s

renewed motion.

The pleadings filed by the State of Alaska in this case make it clear that
the prosecutor never lacked candor toward the tribunal. | The prosecutor sufficiently
argued that Criminal Rule 35 did not apply and spéciﬁcally set forth a Criminal Rule

allowing for relaxation of Criminal Rule 35. Finally the prosecutor repeatedly invited
State’s Second Motion to Dismiss Application for Post Conviction Relief
_4 -
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state filed a reply in July 2, 2010 specifically addressing Haeg’s allegations. See

Exh. 3.

The state’s reply specifically set forth the law regulating forfeiture.
The court’s judgment forfeited the airplane used by Haeg to the State of Alaska as to
all owners. If an innocent third party owner exists, that owner must file for a
remission hearing and sufficiently establish that the owner had no knowledge or
reason to believe that the property forfeited would be used to violate the law. See

Exh. 3, p. 2, citing State v. Rice, 626 P.2d 104 (Alaska 1981);

The state argued that under Rice, Haeg would be unable to show the
existence of an innocent tﬁird party owner. See id. The corporation, “The Bush |
Pilot, Inc.,” is a corporate entity that is 100% owned by Haeg and according to
Haeg’s previous affidavit, signed under penalty of perjury, he personaily is the

owner of the airplane. See id.

The state further argued that Criminal Rule 35 did not apply to this
case. Speciﬁcally, the state argued that Criminal Rule 35 applies to a reduction,
cqrrection or suspension of sentence, not a modification of the judgment which is
necessary to affect the clear intentv of the trial court. The intent to forfeit Haeg’s

airplane by the trial court was upheld by the Court of Appeals. The only issue that

‘remained was a modification of the judgment showing that the plane was forfeited to

the State of Alaska as to all owners, thus allowing the state to properly title the

airplane. The state further argued that even if Criminal Rule 35 applied, that

State’s Second Motion to Dismiss Application for Post Conviction Relief
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the corporation to file for a remission hearing if a valid claim existed. The trial court
judge was fully aware of all of the pleadings 'ﬁled with respect to the state’s requested
modification and the court ultimately agreed with the state and signed the state’s
proposed order. Based upon these facts, this Court should dismiss Haeg’s claim of
prosecutorial misconduct as Haeg has failed to set forth a prima facie case that the
prosecutor knowingly made a false statement of law to a tribunal.

Finally, it appears from the pleadings that Haeg is seeking a new trial by
alleging that the prosecutor committed misconduct. This remedy is not applicable to
Haeg based upon the state seeking a modification of his judgment five years after his
conviction. Rather, Haeg’s corporation, The Bush Pilot, Inc. is at most entitled to a
remission hearing. The state has repeatedly offefed tol allow Haeg’s corporation to file
for a remission hearing and once again makes the same offer. The state will not oppose
a motion for remission filed by The Bush Pilot, Inc. filed in Kenai on the grounds that it
is untimely. The state will, however, make the corporation meet its burden as set forth

under Rice if it intends to seek remission of the airplane forfeited to the State of Alaska.

DATED at Anchorage, Alaska this 19 day of Januar